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The report of the Audit and Risk Committee (“Committee”) is presented to shareholders in compliance with the requirements of 

the Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 (“Companies Act”).  

The Committee acted in accordance with its reviewed and approved terms of reference, requirements of the Companies Act and 

King III Code of Governance Principles for South Africa (“King III”) for the year under review. 

• Approved the Gender Policy, in compliance with the amended JSE Listings Requirements  
• Approved the Price Sensitive Assessment Policy, in compliance with the amended JSE Listings Requirements 
• Approved  the AIM Share Trading Code aligned with the requirements of the JSE Listings Requirements and the AIM Rules  
• Confirmed the absence of significant findings from the Group’s various assurance processes 
• Monitored the implementation of the revised procurement policy; 
• Monitored the implementation of the Enterprise Risk Management framework and Combined Assurance Plan; and 
• Reviewed the Delegation of Authority;  

 

Steve Muller, the former Chairman of the Committee, resigned as non-executive director from the Company on 15 September 2016.  

Ignatius Sehoole, was subsequently appointed by the Board of Directors (“Board”) in terms of the authority provided in section 94(6) 

of the Companies Act, as a member and the Chairman of the Committee.  

All Committee members are independent non-executive directors in line with the provisions of the JSE Listings Requirements and 

King III. Other directors can attend meetings by invitation.  The Chairman of the Committee reports to the Board after every 

Committee meeting.  The Group Company Secretary is also the secretary of the Committee. 

The chief executive officer, chief financial officer and external and internal auditors attend meetings of the Committee by invitation. 

The Board confirms that the Committee members are suitably skilled and experienced to perform the role and execute the 

responsibilities of the Committee. 

In terms of the Companies Act, shareholders will elect the independent non-executive directors who will form part of the Committee 

for the year ended 28 February 2018 at the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) to be held on 28 September 2017.  The re-election of 

the existing Committee members is supported by the Board.    

The Committee has an independent role with accountability to the Board and shareholders. The Committee is a statutory committee 

constituted under the terms of the Companies Act and in terms of the recommendations set out in King III.  

The Committee’s responsibilities include the statutory duties prescribed by the Companies Act, activities recommended by King III, 

as well as responsibilities assigned by the Board. The Committee’s main responsibilities include, but are not limited to: 



SacOil Holdings Limited  ●    ●  2017      4  

 

• reviewing and challenging, where necessary, the actions of management in relation to the financial statements, interim 
reports, preliminary announcements and related formal statements before submission to and approval by the Board and 
before clearance by the auditors; 

• monitoring matters that influence or could distort the presentation of accounts and key figures; 
• overseeing the Group’s procedures for ensuring that the annual report and interim results, taken as a whole, are fair, balanced 

and understandable; 
• considering the scope of the annual external audit and the remuneration of external auditors; 
• considering the scope of work and remuneration of the internal auditors; 
• considering the reappointment of the internal and external auditors; 
• making recommendations to the Board for a resolution to be put to the shareholders for their approval of the appointment of 

the external auditors and to authorise the board to approve the remuneration and terms of engagement of the external 
auditors; 

• reviewing and monitoring the independence of the external and internal auditors and the provision of additional services; 
• reviewing internal financial, operational and compliance controls, and internal control and risk management systems; 
• overseeing the Group’s procedures for detecting fraud and handling allegations: and 
• Evaluating the expertise and experience of the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and finance function. 

 
During the year under review the Committee performed the functions required of an audit and risk committee on behalf of all 

subsidiary companies in South Africa that are required to have an audit and risk committee in terms of the Companies Act. 

Fees paid to the Committee members are detailed on page 60. 

The Committee considered and recommended the terms of engagement as well as the scope of the annual external audit, to the 

Board for approval.  

There were no limitations imposed on the scope of the external audit.  The auditors furnished a written report to the Board on 

findings arising from the annual audit and no significant issues were raised relating to the annual financial statements, except for 

the key audit matters highlighted in their report on pages 8 to 11. 

The Committee has to consider the independence of the external auditors and nominates the appointment of registered auditors 

of the Group. 

Following recommendation by the Committee, the Board is satisfied with the independence of the external auditors and 

recommends to shareholders the reappointment of Ernst & Young Inc. as the independent registered audit firm, led by Mr Ebrahim 

Dhorat, the individually registered auditor.  Ernst & Young Inc. is a JSE accredited audit firm. 

The external auditors have unrestricted access to the Group’s records and management. 

The Committee determines the fees to be paid to the auditors.  The approved Group annual audit fee for the financial period under 

audit was approximately R2.5 million R (2016: R1.9 million). 

The Committee determines the nature and extent of non-audit services that auditors may provide the Group.  There were no non-

audit services provided to the Group during the period under review. 

The Committee considered and commented on the Group annual financial statements, the accounting practices and the internal 

financial controls of the Group. 

The Committee considered, reviewed and discussed the Group annual financial statements with the independent external auditors 

and finance team. 
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The Committee is satisfied that the Group annual financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as 

well as the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee, the Financial Reporting 

Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, the Listings Requirements of the JSE Limited and the 

requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa, as disclosed in note 2.1 of the annual financial statements. 

After agreeing that the going concern premise was appropriate the Board approved the Group annual financial statements on 

24 May 2016 on the recommendation of the Committee. These Group annual financial statements will be open for discussion at 

the forthcoming AGM. The Chairman of the Committee, and in the instance of his absence the other members of the Committee, 

will attend the AGM to answer questions falling under the mandate of the Committee. 

The Committee is satisfied with the expertise and experience of the Chief Financial Officer and recommended his ongoing 

appointment to the Board.  This was confirmed by the Board. 

The primary goal of the internal audit function is to evaluate the Group’s risk management, internal control and corporate 

governance processes to ensure that they are adequate and functioning correctly. Grant Thornton Inc. was the internal auditor of 

the Group for the year under review and was a standing invitee at all Committee meetings held during the year. 

Areas of internal audit focus during the year under review were stakeholder engagement, corporate governance, financial discipline, 

IT governance and procurement. Significant findings arising from the reviews conducted have already been remedied.  

The Committee considered the scope of work, as well as the remuneration of the internal auditors.  The Committee further reviewed 

and monitored the independence of the internal auditors throughout the year under review and remained satisfied with the 

independence of the internal auditors.   

The Committee as a whole also considered internal controls and risk management. While considering the information and 

explanations given by management and discussions held with the internal and external auditors on the results of their audits, the 

Committee is of the opinion that the system of internal financial controls is effective and forms a basis for the preparation of reliable 

financial statements. 

The Committee is also responsible for reviewing arrangements made by the Company to enable employees and the outside whistle-

blowers to report, in confidence, their concerns about possible improprieties in matters of financial and sustainability reporting, or 

non-compliance with laws and regulations.  The Committee, in conjunction with the Social and Ethics Committee, monitored the 

fraud and whistle blowing hotline and were satisfied that no incidents were reported during the year under review.   

At its meeting held on 22 May 2017, the Committee reviewed and recommended the annual financial statements for approval by 
the Board of Directors. 

 

The Committee is committed to ensuring that the financial results of the Group fairly represent the performance of the Group and 

that adequate controls are maintained over the next financial year. The Group will maintain its focus on effective financial 

governance and assurance as we grow over the coming years. I would like to thank management, our employees and the internal 

and external auditors for their efforts during the year to move SacOil forward. 

Ignatius Sehoole  

Chairman: Audit and Risk Committee 

31 May 2017 
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The directors of the Company are responsible for the maintenance of accounting records and for the preparation, integrity and fair 

presentation of the Company and Group annual financial statements of SacOil Holdings Limited. 

The annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 28 February 2017 have been prepared in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as well as the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting 

Practices Committee, the Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, the Listings 

Requirements of the JSE Limited and in a manner required by the Companies Act of South Africa, and are consistent with those of 

the previous year, except for the adoption of new accounting standards given in note 4.1. They have been prepared on a going 

concern basis and include amounts based on judgements and estimates made by management. Based on forecasts, the directors 

have no reason to believe that the Group or Company will not be a going concern in the foreseeable future. 

The directors have also prepared the other information included in this integrated annual report and are responsible for both its 

accuracy and consistency with the Company and Group financial statements. 

The directors also have a general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the 

Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. 

The directors are not aware of any legal or arbitration proceedings active, pending or threatened against or being brought by the 

Group or Company, other than as disclosed in the Directors’ Report on pages 14 and 15, which may have a material effect on the 

Group’s financial position. The Company and Group annual financial statements have been audited by the independent accounting 

firm, Ernst & Young Inc., which was given unrestricted access to all financial records and related data, including minutes of all 

shareholders’, directors’ and Committee meetings. The directors believe that all representations made to the independent auditors 

during their audit were valid and appropriate. 

The Independent Auditors’ Report is presented on page 8. The annual financial statements were approved by the Board on 

26 May 2016 and are signed on its behalf by: 

TT Mboweni         Dr T Kgogo 

Chairman of the Board        Chief Executive Officer 

31 May 2017 
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In terms of section 88(2)(e) of the Companies Act I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, SacOil Holdings Limited has, 

in respect of the financial year reported upon, lodged with the Companies and Intellectual Properties Commission all returns 

required of a public company in terms of the Companies Act and that all such returns are true, correct and up to date. 

Melinda Gous 

Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services Proprietary Limited 

Company Secretary 

31 May 2017 

 

 

 

 

The Group and Company annual financial statements were prepared under the supervision of Mr MD Matroos CA (SA). 

MD Matroos 

Chief Financial Officer 

31 May 2017 
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To the Shareholders of SacOil Holdings Limited  

We have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of SacOil Holdings Limited and its group companies (the group) 

set out on pages 16 to 70, which comprise the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at 28 February 2017, 

and the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated and separate statements of changes in 

equity and the consolidated and separate statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated and 

separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

In our opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated and 

separate financial position of the group and the company as at 28 February 2017, and its consolidated and separate financial 

performance and consolidated and separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.  

Without qualifying our opinion we draw attention to note 38 on going concern which indicates the entity incurred a loss of 

R211,822 million (2016: Profit of R101,048 million) and had a total net outflow of cash and cash equivalents of R18,742 million 

(2016: R107,349 million).  Note 38 indicates that these conditions, along with other matters, indicate the existence of a material 

uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards 

are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the group in accordance with the Independent Regulatory Board for Auditors Code of Professional Conduct 

for Registered Auditors (IRBA Code), the International Federation of Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants  

(IFAC code) and other independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in South 

Africa.  We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IRBA Code, IFAC Code and 

other ethical requirements applicable to performing an audit of the group.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated 

and separate financial statements of the current period.  These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 

consolidated and separate financial statements taken as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and do not represent separate 

opinions on each of the matters described.  For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is 

provided in that context. 

Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in the audit 

Acquisition of Phembani Oil 

(Consolidated and separate financial statements)  

SacOil has concluded the process to acquire 100% of 

Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited (“Phembani Oil”) from 

Gentacure Proprietary Limited (“Gentacure”) and its holding 

company, Moopong Investments Holdings Proprietary 

Limited (“Moopong”) (“the Acquisition”). Phembani Oil’s only 

asset is a 71% direct interest in Afric Oil Group Proprietary 

Limited (“Afric Oil”), one of the largest independent fuel 

distributors in South Africa. 

Our audit procedures included, amongst others, the following 

procedures: 

We inspected the acquisition agreements to understand the 

terms of the transaction and the proposed timing thereof. 

We involved our IFRS specialists In the discussions held with 

management through the evolution of the transaction and 

considered the disclosure impact on the current year financial 

statements. 
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Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in the audit 

The fulfilment of all conditions precedent resulted in SacOil 

obtaining control over Phembani Oil subsequent to year end. 

As such, this is a non-adjusting post balance sheet event. The 

transaction necessitated extensive application of mind by 

relevant technical specialists and robust discussions with 

management to determine the impact of the transaction on 

the going concern assessment, including the estimation of 

future cashflows and profitability, and the disclosure of the 

transaction. 

Refer to note 34 of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

and note 39 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 

details of this transaction. 

We considered the impact of the transaction on the future 

structure of the group and on the forecasted cash flows and 

future performance of the wider group. 

We assessed the impact on the current year annual financial 

statements given the timing of the transaction and considered 

the appropriateness and accuracy of the related disclosure in the 

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. 

Valuation of reserves and resources 

(Consolidated financial statements) 

The determination of reserves and resources (including 

impairment or reversals of impairment) involves significant 

judgement by management in determining the subjective 

estimates of the quantity and grade of reserves, the future oil 

price and the cost of extraction. The estimation of reserves is 

complex and required the involvement of management’s 

appointed Competent Person and our internal valuation 

experts to determine the appropriateness of the assumptions 

applied. 

Refer to note 15 of the Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Our audit procedures included, amongst others, the following 

procedures: 

We involved our valuation specialists in gaining an 

understanding of the valuation methodologies and assumptions 

used by management and to assess whether the methods used 

were appropriate. 

We considered the completeness and accuracy of the 

information used as inputs into the valuation models as well as 

the relevance of the information to our assessment. 

We assessed the nature and basis for the valuation adjustments 

and calculations, and in particular we assessed the assumptions 

used in the analysis. 

We evaluated the outcome of our specialists work on the 

significant assumptions (being the quantity and grade of 

reserves, the forecasted oil price and the cost of extraction) in 

light of our understanding of the business and the industry, to 

determine whether the assumptions were reasonable. 

We evaluated whether the outcome of our assessment based on 

the evidence provided was aligned with management’s overall 

conclusion to reverse the prior year impairment. 

We evaluated whether the disclosure of significant estimates 

and judgements was adequate given the circumstances. 

 

The directors are responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the Directors’ Report, the Audit and Risk 

Committee’s Report and the Company Secretary’s Certificate as required by the Companies Act of South Africa, but does not include 

the consolidated and separate financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon, which we obtained prior to the date of this 

auditor’s report, and the Integrated Report, which is expected to be made available to us after that date.  The other information 

does not include the consolidated and separate financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.  

Our opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an 

audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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In connection with our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated and separate 

financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard.  

When we read the Integrated Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate 

the matter to those charged with governance.  

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa, and for 

such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated and separate financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to 

do so.  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 

individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 

of these consolidated and separate financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout 

the audit.  We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and separate financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group and company’s internal 
control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the directors.  

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the group’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 
report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and separate financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated and separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the 
group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.  We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the group audit.  We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  
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We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant 

audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, 

and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 

and where applicable, related safeguards.  

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the 

consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters.  We describe these matters in our 

auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 

reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.  

In terms of the IRBA Rule published in Government Gazette Number 39475 dated 4 December 2015, and subsequent guidance, we 

report that Ernst & Young Inc. has been the auditor of SacOil Holdings Limited for six years. 

 

 

Ernst & Young Inc.  

Director – Ebrahim Dhorat  

Registered Auditor  

Chartered Accountant (SA)  

 

31 May 2017 
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The directors submit their annual report on the affairs of the Group together with the consolidated annual financial statements and 

audit report of SacOil Holdings Limited (“SacOil”) for the year ended 28 February 2017. 

The Group’s principal activity is oil production in Egypt; exploration and appraisal in the Democratic Republic of Congo (“DRC”), 

Malawi and Botswana; and midstream projects including crude trading in Nigeria and a terminal project in Equatorial Guinea. The 

Group continues to assess opportunities in other African countries across the O&G spectrum. 

The results of the Group and the state of its affairs are set out in the consolidated annual financial statements and accompanying 

notes for the year ended 28 February 2017. 

The Group’s loss for the year was R211.8 million (2016: R39.6 million profit).   

The results for the Group were negatively impacted by the strengthening of the South African Rand which affected the Group’s US 

dollar denominated asset base and the provision for impairment of the Encha and Transcorp receivables as fully set out in note 18 

to the consolidated annual financial statements. 

The Company has not issued any ordinary shares during the year under review and up to the date of signature of these annual 

financial statements. 

The directors have not recommended the distribution of a dividend for the financial year (2016: nil). 

The following directors resigned from the Board of SacOil: 

Bradley Cerff on 25 July 2016 

Steve Muller on 16 September 2016 

Danladi Verheijen on 19 September 2016 

 

The following directors were appointed post the reporting period: 

Thuto Masasa on 1 April 2017 

Patrick Mngconkola on 1 April 2017 

Boas Seruwe on 1 April 2017 
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 2017 2016 
 Indirect 

beneficial 
% of issued 

share capital4 
Indirect 

beneficial 
% of issued 

share capital  

Dr Thabo Kgogo 342 000 0.010 342 000 0.010 
Ignatius Sehoole 300 000 0.009 300 000 0.009 
Stephanus Muller1 - - 578 003 0.018 
Bradley Cerff2 - - 510 000 0.016 
Damain Matroos 172 413 0.005 172 413 0.005 
Total 814 413 0.024 1 902 416 0.058 

     
 Indirect 

beneficial 
% of issued 

share capital4  
Indirect  

beneficial 
% of issued 

share capital 

Danladi Verheijen3 - - 82 704 935 2.529 

Direct and indirect beneficial shareholding 814 413 0.024 84 607 351 2.587 

1 – Resigned on 16 September 2016 
2 – Resigned on 25 July 2016 
3 – Resigned on 19 September 2016 
4 – Based on 3 269 836 208 in issue at 28 February 2017 

The Company and Group had no borrowing facilities during the current year (2016: RNil). 

The Group was awarded a new crude trading contract in Nigeria which will expire on 31 December 2017. 

The Board has taken into account the uncertainties highlighted in note 38 to the consolidated annual financial statements. The 

directors are confident that the mitigating actions in place are adequate to ensure that the Group will be a going concern for the 

foreseeable future. 

The following events occurred after the reporting period and are detailed in note 34 to the consolidated annual financial statements: 

 On 3 March 2017, SacOil signed agreements to acquire 100% of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited; 

 On 6 March 2017, SacOil commenced a process to cancel the trading of its shares on the AIM market of the London Stock 
Exchange.  The cancellation became effective at 7am (UK time) on 31 May 2017; and 

 On 31 May 2017, SacOil secured equity bridge financing of R162.2 million ($12.5 million) from Gemcorp Africa Fund I Limited. 
 

See additional disclosure in note 34. 

The following special resolutions were passed during the year under review at the AGM held on 19 September 2016: 

• general authority to reacquire (repurchase) shares; 
• remuneration of non-executive directors;  
• general approval to provide financial assistance for the subscription or purchase of securities in related or interrelated entities 

in terms of section 44 of the Companies Act; 
• general approval to provide financial assistance to any company related or interrelated to the Company or to any juristic 

person who is a member of or related to any such companies; and 
• amendment of the memorandum of incorporation of the Company in relation to fractional entitlements. 
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As previously announced, SacOil 281 Nigeria Limited ("SacOil 281") terminated its participation with Transnational Corporation of 

Nigeria Plc ("Transcorp"), the operator of Oil Prospecting Licence ("OPL") 281. 

SacOil contributed $12.5 million towards farm-in fees on 28 February 2011, which fees contractually were to be refunded with 

interest by Transcorp. Notwithstanding the receipt of Transcorp's acknowledgment of its refund obligation, SacOil subsequently 

received notice from Transcorp that SacOil’s termination of the Farm-out and Participation Agreement ("FoPA") in December 2014 

was wrongful and amounted to a repudiation of the FoPA. Pursuant to the FoPA, SacOil 281 filed a notice for arbitration with the 

Nigerian Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, Nigeria Branch on 28 August 2015 to recover its farm-in and related fees plus interest 

thereon.  

Transcorp in response filed the following two court applications in the High Court of Lagos State:  

First case: 

 Transcorp instituted action in the High Court of Lagos State against SacOil 281 and EER 281 for (i) a declaration that SacOil's 

notice of termination, dated 3 December 2014, was wrongful and amounted to a repudiation of the FoPA; and (ii) payment of 

the sum of US$ 50 million as special damages. 

 SacOil filed a motion to stay the court proceedings pending the outcome of the arbitral hearing. 

 On 8 December 2015, the High Court of Lagos dismissed the application. 

 SacOil filed an appeal at the Court of Appeal applying for the stay of High Court proceedings pending the appeal. 

 Appeal date is set for 13 June 2017. 

Second case: 

 Transcorp instituted this action in the High Court: Lagos State to prevent the appointment of 3 arbitrators by the Chairman of 

the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, Nigerian Branch.  The action is borne out of the Notice of Arbitration issued on Transcorp 

by SacOil and the application for the appointment of 3 arbitrators issued to the Chairman of the Chartered Institute of 

Arbitrators. 

 SacOil has appealed the ruling of the Lagos High Court and a hearing date for the appeal is still to be determined. 

 A successful appeal would compel the matter to be settled via arbitration. 

The estimated resolution date for this matter is the second half of 2018. 

The Company instituted action against Encha Group Limited for payment of R75 million, together with interest and costs, based on 

unjustified enrichment following the failure of an exclusivity agreement regarding certain DRC exploration assets. In the same action, 

the Company is claiming payment of R75 million, plus interest, from Encha Energy Proprietary Limited and Encha Group Limited on 

the basis of a written acknowledgment of debt provided by Encha Energy Proprietary Limited, in respect of which Encha Group 

Limited bound itself as surety. The parties have agreed to refer the matter to arbitration and the arbitration process has begun with 

the hearing scheduled to commence on 20 November 2017. 

The Company instituted legal action against Robin Vela (its former CEO) in which it claimed an amount of R3 324 524 together with 

interest in respect of taxes that became due to the South African Revenue Service and which were not deducted from the salary 

that was paid to him by the Company during his tenure as CEO. The Company has also claimed legal costs. Robin Vela is defending 

the action and has also raised three counterclaims in the action in terms of which he claims an amount of R280 749 allegedly owing 

in respect of unpaid leave; an amount of R2 784 948 allegedly due in respect of a bonus; and an amount of R16 881 459 allegedly 

owing in respect of the breach of a share option agreement. In addition, Robin Vela is also claiming interest on these amounts and 

legal costs. The matter is set down for trial on 25 August 2017.  
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Richard Linnell (the Company’s former Chairman) instituted legal action against the Company during September 2016 in which he 

claims, amongst others matters, payment of R14 740 166, together with interest, and the reinstatement of 12 595 841 share options 

which the Company contends have lapsed. He is also claiming legal costs. The Company is defending the action.  

 

The Company’s and Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2017 have been prepared in accordance 

with IFRS and in a manner required by the Companies Act (as disclosed in note 2.1). 

The Group’s accounting policies have been consistently applied with the previous year, except in circumstances where there was 

an adoption of new or revised standards as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2017. 

The Group introduced a defined contribution retirement scheme on 1 April 2015 for its South African-based employees to improve 

the employee value proposition. 

Details of the subsidiaries of the Company are set out in note 16 of the annual financial statements. 
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for the year ended 28 February 2017 
    

 

    2017 2016 2017 2016 

      Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Revenue  5 1,171,247 4,746 - - 

Cost of sales     (1,172,733) (15,286) - - 

Gross loss   (1,486) (10,540) - - 

Other income   686 258,239 5,101 136,554 

Other operating costs   (283,757) (194,429) (268,885) (70,090) 

(Loss)/profit from operations 6 (284,557) 53,270 (263,784) 66,464 

Investment income 7 77,613 46,744 54,789 19,935 

Finance costs  8 (1) (4) - (4) 

(Loss)/profit before taxation   (206,945) 100,010 (208,995) 86,395 

Taxation  9 (4,877) (60,422) - 5,284 

(Loss)/profit for the year    (211,822) 39,588 (208,995) 91,679 

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:      

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:     

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (21,536) 61,460 - - 

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year net of taxation 11 (21,536) 61,460 - - 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year   (233,358) 101,048 (208,995) 91,679 

        

(Loss)/profit attributable to :      

Equity holders of the parent  (211,822) 53,584 (208,995) 91,679 

Non-controlling interest 25 - (13,996) - - 

(Loss)/profit for the year    (211,822) 39,588 (208,995) 91,679 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:      

Equity holders of the parent  (233,358) 115,044 (208,995) 91,679 

Non-controlling interest 25 - (13,996) - - 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year   (233,358) 101,048 (208,995) 91,679 

        

(Loss)/earnings per share            

Basic (cents)  29 (6.48) 1.64    

Diluted (cents)   29 (6.48) 1.64      
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as at 28 February 2017 
 

  
 

 
 2017 2016 2017 2016 

  
 

Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Assets       

Non-current assets       

Exploration and evaluation assets  14 51,029 50,975 307 259 

Oil and gas properties  15 183,758 166,030 - - 

Investments in subsidiaries  16 - - 196,460 196,460 

Loans to Group companies  17 - - 152,809 163,700 

Other financial assets  18 468,322 253,799 155,588 57,484 

Property, plant and equipment  19 1,187 1,075 1,180 1,075 

Other intangible assets  20 58,284 57,844 237 435 

Total non-current assets    762,580 529,723 506,581 419,413 

Current assets 
 

     

Other financial assets  18 2,574 383,145 2,570 230,263 

Inventories  21 7,484 9,330 - - 

Trade and other receivables  22 2,192 3,405 916 1,035 

Cash and cash equivalents  23 18,724 107,349 16,238 90,071 

Total current assets    30,974 503,229 19,724 321,369 

Total assets    793,554 1,032,952 526,305 740,782 

Equity and liabilities 
 

     

Shareholders’ equity       

Stated capital  24 1,216,504 1,216,504 1,216,504 1,216,504 

Reserves  24 58,452 77,963 9,811 7,786 

Accumulated loss   (587,075) (375,253) (721,431) (512,436) 

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent    687,881 919,214 504,884 711,854 

Total shareholders’ equity    687,881 919,214 504,884 711,854 

Liabilities 
 

     

Non-current liabilities       

Deferred tax liability  27 83,403 78,526 - - 

Total non-current liabilities    83,403 78,526 - - 

Current liabilities 
 

     

Loans from Group companies  17 - - 5,647 318 

Current tax payable   12,851 12,851 12,851 12,851 

Trade and other payables  28 9,419 22,361 2,923 15,759 

Total current liabilities    22,270 35,212 21,421 28,928 

Total liabilities    105,673 113,738 21,421 28,928 

Total equity and liabilities    793,554 1,032,952 526,305 740,782 
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for the year ended 28 February 2017 
 

Stated 
capital 

(Note 24) 

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve 

(Note 24) 

Share-

based 

payment 

reserve 

(Note 24) 

Total 

reserves 

Accumulated 

loss 

Total equity 

attributable 

to equity 

holders of 

the parent 

Non- 

controlling 

interest 

(NCI) 

Total 

equity 

  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

        

Balance at 28 February 2015 1,216,504 8,717 6,890 15,607 (448,655) 783,456 4,417 787,873 

Changes in equity:          

Profit/(loss) for the year - - - - 53,584 53,584 (13,996) 39,588 

Other comprehensive income 
for the year - 61,460 - 61,460 - 61,460 - 61,460 

Total comprehensive 
income/(loss) for the year - 61,460 - 61,460 53,584 115,044 (13,996) 101,048 

Share options issued - - 896 896 - 896 - 896 

Acquisition of non-controlling 
interest (note 25.2) - - - - 19,818 19,818 (19,818) - 

Disposal of Semliki (note 12) - - - - - - 29,397 29,397 

Total changes - 61,460 896 62,356 73,402 135,758 (4,417) 131,341 

Balance at 29 February 2016 1,216,504 70,177 7,786 77,963 (375,253) 919,214 - 919,214 

Changes in equity:          

Loss for the year - - - - (211,822) (211,822) - (211,822) 

Other comprehensive loss for 
the year - (21,536) - (21,536) - (21,536) - (21,536) 

Total comprehensive loss for 
the year - (21,536) - (21,536) (211,822) (233,358) - (233,358) 

Share options issued - - 2,025 2,025 - 2,025 - 2,025 

Total changes - (21,536) 2,025 (19,511) (211,822) (231,333) - (231,333) 

Balance at 28 February 2017 1,216,504 48,641 9,811 58,452 (587,075) 687,881 - 687,881 

 

        

Balance at 28 February 2015 1,216,504 - 6,890 6,890 (604,115) 619,279 - 619,279 

Changes in equity:          

Profit for the year - - - - 91,679 91,679 - 91,679 

Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - - - 91,679 91,679 - 91,679 

Share options issued - - 896 896 - 896 - 896 

Total changes - - 896 896 91,679 92,575 - 92,575 

Balance at 29 February 2016 1,216,504 - 7,786 7,786 (512,436) 711,854 - 711,854 

Changes in equity:          

Loss for the year - - - - (208,995) (208,995) - (208,995) 

Total comprehensive loss for  
the year - - - - (208,995) (208,995) - (208,995) 

Share options issued - - 2,025 2,025 - 2,025 - 2,025 

Total changes - - 2,025 2,025 (208,995) (206,970) - (206,970) 

Balance at 28 February 2017 1,216,504 - 9,811 9,811 (721,431) 504,884 - 504,884 
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for the year ended 28 February 2017 
 

 
 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

  Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash used in operations 30 (83,156) (81,375) (66,112) (71,284) 

Interest received 7 3,989 8,756 3,989 8,373 

Finance costs 8 (1) (4) - (4) 

Net cash used in operating activities   (79,168) (72,623) (62,123) (62,915) 

Cash flows from investing activities      

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 19 (586) (1,063) (578) (1,063) 

Purchase of exploration and evaluation assets 14 (781) (873) (323) - 

Purchase of oil and gas properties 15 (6,916) (55,444) - - 

Purchase of other intangible assets 20 - (409) - (409) 

Disposal of subsidiary 12 - (107) - - 

Loans advanced to Group companies  - - (15,732) (17,273) 

Payments (paid)/received for other financial assets  (668) 63,088 (664) 63,090 

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities   (8,951) 5,192 (17,297) 44,345 

Cash flows from financing activities      

Loans from Group companies  - - 6,086 - 

Repayments from other financial liabilities  - (61,092) - - 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities   - (61,092) 6,086 - 

Total movement in cash and cash equivalents for the year  (88,119) (128,523) (73,334) (18,570) 

Foreign exchange (losses)/gains on cash and cash equivalents  (506) 6,441 (499) - 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  107,349 229,431 90,071 108,641 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 23 18,742 107,349 16,238 90,071 
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SacOil Holdings Limited ("the Company", together with its subsidiaries, "the Group"), is a company incorporated in South Africa and 

is listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (“JSE”). On 31 May 2017, the Company completed the process of de-listing from AIM 

as announced on SENS and RNS on 24 April 2017. General company information is included on page 71 of the annual financial 

statements.  The Group has a diverse portfolio of assets spanning production in Egypt; exploration and appraisal in the Democratic 

Republic of Congo, Malawi and Botswana; and midstream projects including a crude trading allocation in Nigeria and a terminal 

project in Equatorial Guinea.  The Company continues to evaluate industry opportunities throughout Africa as it seeks to establish 

itself as a leading, full-cycle pan-African oil and gas company. As previously announced to shareholders, the company is completing 

the acquisition of a 100% interest in Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited. The announcement released on 6 March 2017, containing 

details pertaining to this acquisition is available on the company's website: www.sacoilholdings.com.  Further details on this 

acquisition are provided in note 34. 

The consolidated annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 28 February 2017 were approved and authorised for 

issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors dated 24 May 2017.  

 

The consolidated annual financial statements of SacOil Holdings Limited and all of its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 

2017 have been prepared in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies, which comply with International Financial Reporting 

Standards ("IFRS") as well as the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee, the Financial 

Reporting Pronouncements as issued by Financial Reporting Standards Council, the Listings Requirements of the JSE Limited and in 

a manner required by the Companies Act of South Africa, and are consistent with those of the previous year, except for the adoption 

of new accounting standards given in note 4.1.  These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention 

and are presented in South African Rands (“Rands"). 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also 

requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a 

higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated annual 

financial statements are disclosed in note 3.    

The consolidated and separate annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a 

going concern. This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and 

settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business. Refer to note 38 for 

further disclosures on going concern matters. 

Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Group has control.  Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to 

variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the 

investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has all of the following:   

• Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee); 
• Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and 
• The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.  

  

http://www.sacoilholdings.com/
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Where the Group has less than a majority of the voting, or similar, rights of an investee, it considers all relevant facts and 

circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including: 

• The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee; 
• Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and 
• The Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights. 

 
The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or 

more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and 

ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed 

of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the 

Group ceases to control the subsidiary. 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (“OCI”) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the 

Group and to the non-controlling interests (“NCIs”), even if this results in the NCI having a deficit balance. When necessary, 

adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group’s 

accounting policies. All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between 

members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation. 

• A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the 
Group loses control over a subsidiary, it: 

• Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary; 
• Derecognises the carrying amount of any NCI; 
• Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity; 
• Recognises the fair value of the consideration received; 
• Recognises the fair value of any investment retained; 
• Recognises any surplus or deficit in the statement of profit or loss; and 
• Reclassifies the parent’s share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as 

appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. 
 

IFRS defines a joint arrangement as an arrangement over which two or more parties have joint control. Joint control is the 

contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities (being 

those that significantly affect the returns of the arrangement) require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 

A joint operation is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the 

assets and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. In relation to its interests in joint operations, the Group 

recognises its share of: 

• Assets, including its share of any assets held jointly; 
• Liabilities, including its share of any liabilities incurred jointly; 
• Revenue from the sale of its share of the output arising from the joint operation; 
• Share of the revenue from the sale of the output by the joint operation; and 
• Expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly.  

 
All such amounts are measured in accordance with the terms of each arrangement which are in proportion to the Group's interest 

in the joint operation. 

When the Group, acting as an operator or manager of a joint arrangement, receives reimbursement of direct costs recharged to 

the joint arrangement, such recharges represent reimbursements of costs that the operator incurred as an agent for the joint 

arrangement and therefore have no effect on profit or loss.   

When the Group charges a management fee (based on a fixed percentage of total costs incurred for the year) to cover other general 

costs incurred in carrying out the activities on behalf of the joint arrangement, it is not acting as an agent. Therefore, the general 

overhead expenses and the management fee are recognised in the statement of profit or loss as an expense and income, 

respectively.
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Non-controlling shareholders are treated as equity participants. Acquisitions and disposals of additional interests in the Group’s 

subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions and the excess of the purchase consideration over the carrying value of net 

assets acquired is recognised directly in equity.  Profits and losses arising on transactions with NCIs where control is maintained 

subsequent to the disposal are recognised directly in equity. Any dilution gains or losses are also recognised directly in equity. 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of 

the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any NCI in the acquiree. For each business 

combination, the Group elects whether to measure the NCI in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the 

acquiree’s identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in other operating costs. 

When the Group acquires a business it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and 

designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. 

This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree. 

If the business combination is achieved in stages the previously held equity interest is remeasured at its acquisition date fair value 

and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.  It is then considered in the determination of goodwill.   

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent 

consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement, is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised either in profit or loss or as a change 

to OCI. If the contingent consideration is not within the scope of IAS 39 it is measured in accordance with the appropriate IFRS. 

Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. 

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised 

for NCI over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the identifiable net assets 

acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred (bargain purchase), before recognising a gain, the Group reassesses 

whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to 

measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net 

assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in the statement of profit or loss. 

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment 

testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating 

units ("CGUs") that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree 

are assigned to those units. 

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill 

associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on 

disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the 

portion of the CGU retained. 

Investments in subsidiaries held by the Company are stated at cost less any provision for impairment. 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. 

The chief operating decision-maker is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. 

Items included in the consolidated and separate annual financial statements of each of the Group entities are measured using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (functional currency).  The consolidated and separate 

annual financial statements are presented in South African Rands ("Rands") which is the Group's presentation currency. 
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Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the 

transaction.   

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange 

at the reporting date.  Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss. Tax charges 

and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in profit or loss.   

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at 

the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the 

exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items 

measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of gain or loss on change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation 

differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss are also recognised in profit or loss). 

The results and financial position of all the group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyper-inflationary economy) that 

have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 

(a) assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the reporting 
date; 

(b) income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this 
average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which 
case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and 

(c) all resulting exchange differences are recognised in OCI. 
 

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign 

entity and translated at the closing rate. Exchange differences arising are recognised in OCI. 

All property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. 

Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.  Subsequent costs are included in 

the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits 

associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Items of property, plant and 

equipment costing less than R5 000 are immediately expensed in profit or loss.  All repairs and maintenance are charged to profit 

or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate cost to residual values over 

their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

Furniture and fittings          6 years  

Motor vehicles           4 years  

Computer equipment          3-5 years 

Depreciation is charged to profit or loss under operating expenses in the year in which it occurs. 

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no 

future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as 

the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss when the asset 

is derecognised. 

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, at the 

end of each reporting period.  
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Oil and natural gas exploration, evaluation and development expenditure are accounted for using the successful efforts method of 

accounting. 

Pre-licence costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

Exploration licence and leasehold property acquisition costs are capitalised in intangible assets.  Licence costs paid in connection 

with a right to explore in an existing exploration area are capitalised and amortised over the term of the permit.  Licence and 

property acquisition costs are reviewed at each reporting date to confirm that there is no indication that the carrying amount 

exceeds the recoverable amount. This review includes confirming that exploration drilling is still under way or firmly planned, or 

that it has been determined, or work is under way to determine that the discovery is economically viable based on a range of 

technical and commercial considerations and sufficient progress is being made on establishing development plans and timing.   

If no future activity is planned or the licence has been relinquished or has expired, the carrying value of the licence and property 

acquisition costs is written off through profit or loss. Upon recognition of proved reserves and internal approval for development, 

the relevant expenditure is transferred to oil and gas properties. 

Exploration and evaluation activity involves the search for hydrocarbon resources, the determination of technical feasibility and the 

assessment of commercial viability of an identified resource. Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly 

associated with an exploration well are capitalised as exploration and evaluation intangible assets until the drilling of the well is 

complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs include directly attributable employee remuneration, materials and fuel 

used, geological and geophysical costs, rig costs and payments made to contractors. 

If no potentially commercial hydrocarbons are discovered, the exploration asset is written off through profit or loss as a dry hole. If 

extractable hydrocarbons are found and, subject to further appraisal activity (e.g. the drilling of additional wells), are likely to be 

capable of being commercially developed, the costs continue to be carried as an intangible asset while sufficient/continued progress 

is made in assessing the commerciality of the hydrocarbons. Costs directly associated with appraisal activity undertaken to 

determine the size, characteristics and commercial potential of a reservoir following the initial discovery of hydrocarbons, including 

the costs of appraisal wells where hydrocarbons were not found, are initially capitalised as an intangible asset. 

All such capitalised costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review, as well as review for indicators of 

impairment at least once a year. This is to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the discovery. 

When this is no longer the case, the costs are written off through profit or loss. 

When proved reserves of oil and natural gas are identified and development is sanctioned by management, the relevant capitalised 

expenditure is first assessed for impairment and (if required) any impairment loss is recognised, then the remaining balance is 

transferred to oil and gas properties. Other than licence costs, no amortisation is charged during the exploration and evaluation 

phase. 

For exchanges or parts of exchanges that involve only exploration and evaluation assets, the exchange is accounted for at the 

carrying value of the asset given up and no gain or loss is recognised. 

In accounting for farm-outs, the Group: 

• derecognises the portion of the asset sold to the farmee; 
• recognises the consideration received or receivable from the farmee, which represents the farmee's obligation to fund the 

capital expenditure in relation to the interest retained by the farmer; 
• recognises a gain or loss on the transaction for the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of 

the asset disposed.  A gain is only recognised when the value of the consideration can be determined reliably.  If not, the Group 
accounts for the consideration received as a reduction in the carrying amount of the underlying assets; and  

• tests the retained interest for impairment if the terms of the arrangement indicate that the retained interest may be impaired. 
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The consideration receivable on disposal of an item of exploration and evaluation assets is recognised as a financial asset initially at 

fair value and subsequently in line with 2.12.1 below. 

Costs incurred on behalf of the Group under cost carry arrangements are not capitalised pending the outcome of exploration 

activities and are considered to be dependent on uncertain events within the scope of IAS 37- Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 

Contingent Assets. Should a liability be possible a contingent liability is disclosed. Should the liability be probable a provision is 

recognised. Contingent assets are not recognised, but are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.  When the 

realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related asset is not a contingent asset and its recognition is appropriate. 

Expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities such as platforms, pipelines and the drilling 

of development wells, including unsuccessful development or delineation wells, is capitalised within oil and gas properties. 

Oil and gas properties are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.   

The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into 

operation, the initial estimate of the decommissioning obligation and, for qualifying assets (where relevant), borrowing costs. The 

purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the 

asset.  

When a development project moves into the production stage, the capitalisation of certain construction/development costs ceases 

and costs are either regarded as part of the cost of inventory or expensed, except for costs which qualify for capitalisation relating 

to oil and gas property asset additions, improvements or new developments. 

Oil and gas properties are depreciated/amortised on a unit-of-production basis over the total proved developed and undeveloped 

reserves of the field concerned, except in the case of assets whose useful life is shorter than the lifetime of the field, in which case 

the straight-line method is applied. Rights and concessions are depleted on the unit-of-production basis over the total proved 

developed and undeveloped reserves of the relevant area. The unit-of-production rate calculation for the depreciation/amortisation 

of field development costs takes into account expenditures incurred to date, together with sanctioned future development 

expenditure. 

The asset’s residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation/amortisation are reviewed at each reporting period and 

adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 

In accounting for a farm-out arrangement outside the E&E phase the Group: 

• derecognises the proportion of the asset that it has sold to the farmee; 
• recognises the consideration received or receivable from the farmee, which represents the cash received and/or the farmee’s 

obligation to fund the capital expenditure in relation to the interest retained by the farmer; 
• recognises a gain or loss on the transaction for the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of 

the asset disposed of. A gain is recognised only when the value of the consideration can be determined reliably. If not, then 
the Group accounts for the consideration received as a reduction in the carrying amount of the underlying assets; and 

• tests the retained interests for impairment if the terms of the arrangement indicate that the retained interest may be impaired. 
 

The consideration receivable on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment or an intangible asset is recognised initially 

at its fair value by the Group. However, if payment for the item is deferred, the consideration received is recognised initially at the 

cash price equivalent. The difference between the nominal amount of the consideration and the cash price equivalent is recognised 

as interest revenue. Any part of the consideration that is receivable in the form of cash is treated as a financial asset and is accounted 

for at amortised cost. 
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Expenditure on major maintenance refits, inspections or repairs comprises the cost of replacement assets or parts of assets, 

inspection costs and overhaul costs. Where an asset, or part of an asset that was separately depreciated and is now written off is 

replaced and it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group, the expenditure is 

capitalised. Where part of the asset replaced was not separately considered as a component and therefore not depreciated 

separately, the replacement value is used to estimate the carrying amount of the replaced asset(s) and is immediately written off. 

Inspection costs associated with major maintenance programmes are capitalised and amortised over the period to the next 

inspection. All other day-to-day repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. 

Other intangible assets include computer software and petroleum reserves. 

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business 

combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any 

accumulated amortisation (calculated on a straight line basis over their useful lives) and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 

Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised. Instead, the related expenditure 

is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.   

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. 

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an 

indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset 

with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected 

pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or 

method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with 

finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets. 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the 

CGU level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be 

supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis. 

The useful life of the Group's computer software and petroleum reserves is three years and twelve years, respectively. 

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds 

and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised. 

The Group classifies its financial assets as loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial 

assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.  

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active 

market. Loans and receivables are recognised initially at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method, less impairment.  Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on 

acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.  The effective interest rate amortisation is 

included in finance income in profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in profit or loss in other operating 

costs.   

Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting 

period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Group’s loans and receivables comprise 'loans to Group companies', ‘other 

financial assets’, ‘trade receivables’ and ‘cash and cash equivalents’ in the statement of financial position (notes 17, 18, 22 and 23). 
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A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when: 

• the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired. 
• the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash 

flows in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; and either (a) the Group has 
transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained 
substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset." 

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it 

evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained 

substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of 

the Group’s continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset 

and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.  

The Group classifies its financial liabilities as loans and borrowings.  The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial 

liabilities were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. 

Loans and borrowings are recorded initially at fair value.  After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are 

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when 

the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the effective interest rate amortisation process.  Amortised cost is calculated by 

taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. 

The effective interest rate amortisation is included as finance costs in profit or loss. 

Loans and borrowings are included in current liabilities, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting 

period. These are classified as non-current liabilities.  The Group’s loans and borrowings comprise 'loans from Group companies' 

and ‘trade payables’ in the statement of financial position (notes 17 and 28). 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires.  When an existing 

financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability 

are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the 

recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle 

the liability simultaneously. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the 

asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• in the principal market for the asset or liability; or 
• in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

 
The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.  The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured 

using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act 

in their economic best interest.  A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability 

to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would 

use the asset in its highest and best use. 
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The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to 

measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value 

hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest-level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
• Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest-level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 

indirectly observable 
• Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest-level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 

unobservable 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities based on the nature, 

characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above. 

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of 

financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if 

there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset 

(a “loss event”) and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of 

financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, 

default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial 

reorganisation, and where observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such 

as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. 

For the loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount 

and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the 

financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised 

in profit or loss. 

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event 

occurring after the impairment was recognised, the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in profit or 

loss. 

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, 

or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s 

recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is 

determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other 

assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered 

impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. 

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 

reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less 

costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate 

valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded 

companies or other available fair value indicators. 

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each 

of the Group’s CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period 

of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. 
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Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the 

impaired asset, except for a property previously revalued when the revaluation was taken to OCI. In this case, the impairment is 

also recognised in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation. 

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that 

previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset’s 

or CGU’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 

assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is 

limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that 

would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal 

is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation 

increase. 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value.  Cost is determined using the first in, first out method.  Net 

realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. 

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If 

collection is expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented under non-current assets 

as other financial assets.  Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method. In the consolidated and separate statements of financial position and cash flows, cash and cash 

equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short term highly liquid investments with original 

maturities of three months or less, net of bank overdrafts.  In the statement of financial position, bank overdrafts are shown within 

borrowings in current liabilities. 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares or options are 

shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred.  Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised 

cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of 

comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. 

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs (under debt raising fees) of the loan to the 

extent that it is probable that all of the facility will be drawn down.  

Provisions are liabilities of uncertain timing or amount which are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or 

constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required 

to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.  The Group does not expect 

reimbursements on any of its provisions.  The expense relating to a provision is presented in profit or loss. 

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from 

suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as 

non-current liabilities. 

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 
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Revenue is represented by the oil sales made by the Group's Cyprus subsidiary and through the Group’s cost sharing arrangement 

with Energy Equity Resources (Nigeria Services) Limited.  Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic 

benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured.  Revenue is measured at the fair value of the revenue 

received or receivable.  The oil price with respect to the Group's sales is determined by the Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation 

and the Nigerian National Petroleum Company. 

Revenue from the sale of oil is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred, which is 

considered to occur when title passes to the customer.  This generally occurs when the product is physically transferred into a vessel 

or other delivery mechanism. 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the 

estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where 

appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability.  Interest income is included under investment income in 

profit or loss. 

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.  Dividend income is included under investment 

income in profit or loss. 

The tax expense comprises current (where applicable) and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that 

it relates to items recognised in OCI or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in OCI or directly in equity, 

respectively. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in 

the countries where the company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income.  

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and 

liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 

recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from the initial 

recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects 

neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted 

or substantively enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or 

the deferred income tax liability is settled.  Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that 

future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.   

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except for deferred 

income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that 

the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against 

current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 

authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net 

basis. 

Employees (including senior executives) of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions 

whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). The Group has no cash-

settled share-based payment transactions.  
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A vesting condition is a condition that determines whether the entity receives the service that entitles the counterparty to receive 

cash, other assets or equity instruments of the entity. A vesting condition is either a service condition or a performance condition. 

The Company's vesting condition consists of a service condition. 

A service condition requires the counterparty to complete a specified period of service to the entity. If the counterparty, regardless 

of the reason, ceases to provide service during the vesting period, the service condition is not satisfied.  

Equity-settled transactions include share options granted to directors and employees of the Group and also include transactions 

that are equity-settled by the Group. The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised on the grant date, together with a 

corresponding increase in other capital reserves in equity, over the period during which the performance and/or services are 

fulfilled.  The cumulative expense recognised in employee benefit expenses for equity-settled transactions at each reporting period, 

reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired, and the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that 

will ultimately vest. The initial valuation of the expense at the grant date is not revalued and is credited to equity through profit or 

loss. On expiry of issued share options, the value of the share options is transferred from the share based payments reserve directly 

to retained earnings. 

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments 

at the grant date. In estimating fair value, the Group uses the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms 

and conditions of each grant. The estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model, including 

the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield, and making assumptions about them. The dilutive effect of 

outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings and headline earnings per share. 

Equity settled transactions are detailed in note 13.  

The Company also enters into equity-settled share-based payment arrangements with non-employees for services or assets 

received.  The cost of these transactions is recognised on the effective date of the transaction, with a corresponding increase in 

equity (stated capital).  The cost is measured by reference to the value of the services received unless this cannot be determined 

reliably, in which case it is measured as the fair value of the equity instruments given up.  Refer to note 26 for details on these 

transactions. 

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The group has 

no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the 

benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.   Pension fund payments are ordinarily charged as an expense 

under "other operating costs" as they fell due. The Group implemented a defined contribution plan on 1 April 2015.  

Short term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 

twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service.  These include 

salaries, paid annual leave, paid sick leave and bonuses. Short term employee benefits are included under "other operating costs" 

in profit or loss. 

The Group currently does not provide long term employee benefits.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating 

leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. 
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In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. 

Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. 

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 

period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.  The following are 

the critical judgements, key assumptions and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 28 February 2017 that may have a 

significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements: 

The application of the Group’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgement to determine 

whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely, from either future exploitation or sale, or whether activities have not 

reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. The determination of reserves and resources 

is itself an estimation process that requires varying degrees of uncertainty depending on how the resources are classified. These 

estimates directly impact on whether the Group capitalises exploration and evaluation expenditure. The capitalisation policy 

requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future events and circumstances, in particular, whether an 

economically viable extraction operation can be established. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information 

becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalised, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the 

expenditure is unlikely, the relevant capitalised amount is impaired in profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes 

available. Exploration and evaluation assets are detailed in note 14. 

"Hydrocarbon reserves are estimates of the amount of hydrocarbons that can be economically and legally extracted from the 

Group’s oil and gas properties. The Group estimates its commercial reserves and resources based on information compiled by 

appropriately qualified persons relating to the geological and technical data on the size, depth, shape and grade of the hydrocarbon 

body and suitable production techniques and recovery rates. Commercial reserves are determined using estimates of oil and gas in 

place, recovery factors and future commodity prices, the latter having an impact on the total amount of recoverable reserves and 

the proportion of the gross reserves which are attributable to the host government under the terms of the Production-Sharing 

Agreements. Future development costs are estimated using assumptions as to the number of wells required to produce the 

commercial reserves, the cost of such wells and associated production facilities, and other capital costs. The carrying amount of oil 

and gas development and production assets at 28 February 2017 is shown in note 15. 

The Group estimates and reports hydrocarbon reserves in line with the principles contained in the SPE Petroleum Resources 

Management Reporting System (“PRMS”) framework. As the economic assumptions used may change and as additional geological 

information is obtained during the operation of a field, estimates of recoverable reserves may change. Such changes may impact 

the Group’s reported financial position and results, which include: 

• The carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets (note 14); oil and gas properties (note 15); and goodwill may be 
affected due to changes in estimated future cash flows. 

• Depreciation and amortisation charges in the statement of profit or loss may change where such charges are determined using 
the Units of Production (“UOP”) method, or where the useful life of the related assets change (notes 6 and 15). 

Oil and gas properties are depreciated using the UOP method over total proved developed and undeveloped hydrocarbon reserves. 

This results in a depreciation/amortisation charge proportional to the depletion of the anticipated remaining production from the 

field. 

The life of each item, which is assessed at least annually, has regard to both its physical life limitations and present assessments of 

economically recoverable reserves of the field at which the asset is located. These calculations require the use of estimates and 

assumptions, including the amount of recoverable reserves and estimates of future capital expenditure. The calculation of the UOP 

rate of depreciation/amortisation will be impacted to the extent that actual production in the future is different from current 

forecast production based on total proved reserves, or future capital expenditure estimates change.  
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Changes to proved reserves could arise due to changes in the factors or assumptions used in estimating reserves, including: 

• the effect on proved reserves of differences between actual commodity prices and commodity price assumptions; and 
• unforeseen operational issues. 

The Group assesses each asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") (excluding goodwill, which is assessed annually regardless of 

indicators) each reporting period to determine whether any indication of impairment exists.  Where an indicator of impairment 

exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered to be the higher of the fair value less costs of 

disposal ("FVLCD") and value in use ("VIU").  The assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term oil 

prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors, discount rates, operating costs, future capital 

requirements, decommissioning costs, exploration potential, and reserves.  Hydrocarbon reserves and resource estimates above) 

and operating performance (which includes production and sales volumes). These estimates and assumptions are subject to risk 

and uncertainty. Therefore, there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will impact these projections, which may impact the 

recoverable amount of assets and/or CGUs. 

Judgement is required to determine when the Group has joint control over an arrangement, which requires an assessment of the 

relevant activities and when the decisions in relation to those activities require unanimous consent. The Group has determined that 

the relevant activities for its joint arrangements are those relating to the operating and capital decisions of the arrangement, such 

as approval of the capital expenditure program for each year and appointing, remunerating and terminating the key management 

personnel or service providers of the joint arrangement. The considerations made in determining joint control are similar to those 

necessary to determine control over subsidiaries. Refer to note 2.2 for more details. 

Judgement is also required to classify a joint arrangement. Classifying the arrangement requires the Group to assess their rights and 

obligations arising from the arrangement. Specifically, the Group considers: 

• the structure of the joint arrangement – whether it is structured through a separate vehicle; and 
• when the arrangement is structured through a separate vehicle, the Group also considers the rights and obligations arising 

from: 

 The legal form of the separate vehicle; 

 The terms of the contractual arrangement; and 

 Other facts and circumstances (when relevant). 
 

This assessment often requires significant judgement, and a different conclusion on joint control and also whether the arrangement 

is a joint operation or a joint venture, may materially impact the accounting. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date.  The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.  Where the fair value of financial 

assets and liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, fair value is determined 

using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets 

where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. The judgements include 

considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk, volatility, commodity prices and foreign currency risk.  

Estimates and assumptions are taken into account in the re-estimation of cash flows relating to financial instruments, including the 

determination of geological chances of success to make a commercial discovery, existing information on resources as well as success 

rates of discoveries in the vicinity of the location of the Group’s assets. Changes in these judgements, estimates and assumptions 

as a result of further production history and additional information could materially affect the reported fair value of financial assets 

and liabilities. Refer to note 18. 
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The Group makes use of independent competent persons to evaluate and value its existing resources and reserves.  Reports are 

prepared in accordance with standard geological and engineering methods generally accepted by the oil and gas industry, in 

particular the 2007 SPE Petroleum Resource Management System Guide. 

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value 

less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding 

sales transactions, conducted at arm’s length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of 

the asset. The value-in-use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years 

and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance 

the asset’s performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model 

as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. These estimates are most relevant 

to goodwill and other intangibles with indefinite useful lives recognised by the Group.  

The Group has a share option scheme in place.  The fair value of awards under this scheme is determined at inception based on 

market conditions, discount rates, share price volatility and estimated forfeitures.  The market conditions at inception may 

significantly differ from the eventual outcome. 

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment 

of the existence, and potential quantum, of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement and the use of 

estimates regarding the outcome of future events.  Contingencies are disclosed in note 35. 

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of 

future taxable income.  Differences could arise between actual results and the assumptions made, thereby necessitating future 

adjustments to income taxes. 

Management’s assessment of the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern involves making a judgment, at a particular point in 

time, about inherently uncertain future outcomes of events or conditions. Any judgment about the future is based on information 

available at the time at which the judgment is made. Subsequent events may result in outcomes that are inconsistent with 

judgments that were reasonable at the time they were made. 
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The following amendments became effective for the first time for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016.  The impact 

of these amendments on the consolidated and separate financial statements is outlined below. 

     

Amendments to IAS 1- 

Disclosure Initiative 

The amendments aim at clarifying IAS 1 to address perceived impediments to 

preparers exercising their judgement in presenting their financial reports.  

The amendment will not significantly change the presentation of or 

disclosures in the consolidated and separate annual financial statements. 

1 January 2016 

Amendments to IFRS 10, 

IFRS 12 and IAS 28 - 

Investment Entities: 

Applying the Consolidation 

Exception 

The amendments address issues that have arisen in the context of applying 

the consolidation exception for investment entities.  These amendments will 

not affect the consolidated or separate financial statements as there are no 

entities in the Group that meet the definition of investment entities. 

1 January 2016 

Amendment to IFRS 11 - 

Joint Arrangements, 

regarding acquisition of an 

interest in a joint operation. 

This amendment provides new guidance on how to account for the 

acquisition of an interest in a joint venture operation that constitutes a 

business. The amendments require an investor to apply the principles of 

business combination accounting when it acquires an interest in a joint 

operation that constitutes a "business". The amendments are applicable to 

both the acquisition of the initial interest in a joint operation and the 

acquisition of additional interest in the same joint operation. However, a 

previously held interest is not re-measured when the acquisition of an 

additional interest in the same joint operation results in retaining joint 

control.  This amendment did not have an impact on the financial statements 

of the Group but may become applicable in future periods should the Group 

enter into more joint arrangements. 

1 January 2016 

Amendment to IAS 16 - 

Property, Plant and 

Equipment and IAS 38 - 

Intangible Assets, regarding 

depreciation and 

amortisation. 

This amendment clarifies that the use of revenue-based methods to calculate 

the depreciation of an asset is not appropriate because revenue generated by 

an activity that includes the use of an asset generally reflects factors other 

than the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the asset.  This 

has also clarified that revenue is generally presumed to be an inappropriate 

basis for measuring the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in 

an intangible asset. The presumption may only be rebutted in certain limited 

circumstances. These are where the intangible asset is expressed as a 

measure of revenue or where it can be demonstrated that revenue and the 

consumption of the economic benefits of the intangible asset are highly 

correlated.  This amendment will not have an impact on the consolidated or 

separate financial statements as the Group does not use revenue-based 

methods to calculate depreciation.  Assets owned by the Group are 

depreciated over their useful lives. 

1 January 2016 

Amendments to IAS 16 - 

Property, Plant and 

Equipment and IAS 41 -  

Agriculture, regarding 

bearer plants. 

These amendments change the reporting for bearer plants, such as grape 

vines, rubber trees and oil palms. Bearer plants should be accounted for in 

the same way as property, plant and equipment because their operation is 

similar to that of manufacturing. The amendments include them in the scope 

of IAS 16 rather than IAS 41.  The produce on bearer plants will remain in the 

scope of IAS 41.   These amendments will not have an impact on the 

consolidated or separate financial statements as the Group does not own 

such assets. 

1 January 2016 
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Amendments to IFRS 10 and 

IAS 28 regarding the sale or 

contribution of assets 

between an investor and its 

associate or joint venture. 

These amendments address an inconsistency between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in 

the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or 

joint venture.  A full gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves a 

business. A partial gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves 

assets that do not constitute a business, even if those assets are in a 

subsidiary.  These amendments do not have an impact on the consolidated or 

separate financial statements as the Group does not have transactions of this 

nature. 

Effective date is 

deferred until 

amendments 

are finalised 

Amendment to IAS 27 - 

Separate Financial 

Statements, regarding the 

equity method. 

The amendment allows entities to use the equity method to account for 

investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in their separate 

financial statements.  The amendment does not impact the separate financial 

statements of companies within the Group as it has not elected to change the 

accounting policy as permitted by the amendment to IAS 27. 

1 January 2016 

IFRS 14 - Regulatory Deferral 

Accounts 

This standard permits first-time adopters of IFRS to continue to recognise 

amounts related to rate regulation in accordance with their previous GAAP 

requirements when they adopt IFRS. However, to enhance comparability with 

entities that already apply IFRS and do not recognise such amounts, the 

standard requires that the effect of rate regulation must be presented 

separately from other items.  The Group has historically applied IFRS, as such, 

the requirements of this standard do not affect the consolidated or separate 

financial statements. 

1 January 2016 

Annual improvements 2014 These annual improvements amend standards from the 2012 – 2014 

reporting cycle. It is expected that the annual improvements will not 

significantly affect the consolidated or separate financial statements, except 

for the amendment to IAS 34, the impact of which is outlined below.  Annual 

improvements include changes to: 

• IFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. The 

amendment clarifies that, when an asset (or disposal group) is reclassified 

from "held for sale" to "held for distribution", or vice versa, this does not 

constitute a change to a plan of sale or distribution, and does not have to be 

accounted for as such. This means that the asset (or disposal group) does not 

need to be reinstated in the financial statements as if it had never been 

classified as "held for sale" or "held for distribution" simply because the 

manner of disposal has changed. The amendment also explains that the 

guidance on changes in a plan of sale should be applied to an asset (or 

disposal group) which ceases to be held for distribution but is not reclassified 

as "held for sale". 

1 January 2016 

  • IFRS 7 - Financial instruments: Disclosures. There are two amendments: 

– Servicing contracts – If an entity transfers a financial asset to a third party 

under conditions which allow the transferor to derecognise the asset, IFRS 7 

requires disclosure of all types of continuing involvement that the entity 

might still have in the transferred assets. The standard provides guidance 

about what is meant by continuing involvement. 

The amendment is prospective with an option to apply retrospectively. There 

is a consequential amendment to IFRS 1 to give the same relief to first-time 

adopters.  

– Interim financial statements – The amendment clarifies that the additional 

disclosure required by the amendments to IFRS 7 - Disclosure: Off-setting 

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities is not specifically required for all 

interim periods unless required by IAS 34. This amendment is retrospective. 

1 January 2016 
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  • IAS 19 - Employee benefits. The amendment clarifies that, when 

determining the discount rate for post-employment benefit obligations, it is 

the currency that the liabilities are denominated in that is important, not the 

country where they arise. The assessment of whether there is a deep market 

in high-quality corporate bonds is based on corporate bonds in that currency, 

not corporate bonds in a particular country.  Similarly, where there is no deep 

market in high-quality corporate bonds in that currency, government bonds 

in the relevant currency should be used. The amendment is retrospective but 

limited to the beginning of the earliest period presented. 

1 January 2016 

  •  IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. The amendment clarifies what is meant 

by the reference in the standard to "information disclosed elsewhere in the 

interim financial report". The amendment also amends IAS 34 to require a 

cross-reference from the interim financial statements to the location of that 

information. The amendment will be applied in preparing the interim 

consolidated financial statements of the Group. 

1 January 2016 

 

The following standards and amendments have been issued or revised and will become effective for annual periods beginning on 

or after 1 January 2017 as indicated in the table below.  The impact of the amendments to IFRS 12, IAS 7 and IAS 12 are outlined 

below.  The impact of the remainder of the standards, amendments and improvements on the results of the Group is currently 

being assessed.  It is difficult to assess the impact of these standards, amendments and improvements with limited access to 

Phembani Oil financial information which will form part of the results to be reported for the financial year beginning 1 March 2018. 

 

   

Annual improvements 2016 These annual improvement amend standards from the 2014 – 2016 reporting 

cycle. It includes changes to: 

• IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities. The amendment clarifies 

that the disclosure requirements in IFRS12, other than those in paragraphs 

B10-B16, apply to an entity's interest (or a portion of the interest) in a 

subsidiary, a joint venture or an associate that is classified as held for sale or 

included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale.  The Group 

currently does not hold interests in other entities classified as held for sale.  

This amendment will further be considered should the Group hold interests 

in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures that are classified as held for sale 

in the future. 

1 January 2017 

Amendments to IAS 7 - 

Statement of Cash Flows, 

regarding the disclosure 

initiative 

The amendments to IAS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows require an entity to 

provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate 

changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. Included in this 

disclosure are both changes from cash flows and non-cash changes.  The 

Group will make the relevant disclosures as required by the amendment to 

IAS 7. 

1 January 2017 
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Amendments to IAS 12 - 

Income Taxes, regarding the 

recognition of deferred tax 

assets for unrealised losses 

The amendments to IAS 12 - Income Taxes clarifies the accounting for 

deferred tax assets for unrealised losses on debt instruments measured at fair 

value. The entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of 

taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that 

deductible temporary difference. The amendments also provide guidance on 

how an entity should determine future taxable profits and under which 

circumstances taxable profit may include the recovery of some assets for 

more that their carrying amount.  The amendments to IAS 12 are not 

expected to have an immediate impact on the financial statements as the 

Group has accumulated losses.  This position is expected to change in the near 

term with the acquisition of Phembani Oil.  The amendments will therefore 

be considered should the Group acquire debt instruments which will be 

measured at fair value. Currently, the Group does not hold such debt 

instruments. 

1 January 2017 

Amendments to IFRS 2 - 

Share-Based Payments, 

regarding classification and 

measurement of share-

based payments 

transactions. 

The amendments to IFRS 2 - Share-Based Payments addresses three key 

areas:  

• The effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled 

transaction. The vesting conditions applicable to equity-settled payments also 

applies to cash-settled share-based payments. 

• The classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement 

features for withholding tax obligations. The terms of an arrangement may 

permit the entity to withhold the number of equity instruments that are equal 

to the monetary value of the employee's tax obligation from the total number 

of equity instruments that otherwise would have been issued to the 

employee. Where transactions meet the criteria, they are not divided into 

two components but are classified in their entirety as equate-settled if they 

would have been so classified in the absence of the net share settlement 

feature. 

• The accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a 

transaction changes its classification from cash-settled to equity-settled. If 

such modification to the terms and conditions are made the transaction is 

accounted for as equity-settled from the date of the modification and any 

differences in the amounts relating to the reclassification are recognised in 

profit or loss. 

1 January 2018 

Amendments to IFRS 4 - 

Insurance Contracts, 

applying IFRS 9 Financial 

Instruments with IFRS 4 

Insurance Contracts. 

The amendments to IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts introduces two options for 

entities issuing insurance contracts: 

• Temporary exemption from IFRS 9. This option is available to entities whose 

activities are predominantly connected with insurance.  This exemption 

permits entities to continue to apply IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement while they defer the application of IFRS 9 until 

1 January 2021 at the latest. Entities must still provide extensive disclosure 

that require the application of some aspects of IFRS 9. 

• The overlay approach. This approach is an option for entities that adopt IFRS 

9 and issue insurance contracts, to adjust profit or loss for eligible financial 

assets. Under this approach, an entity is permitted to reclassify amounts 

between profit or loss and other comprehensive income using a single line 

item for the overlay adjustment. 

1 January 2018 

Amendments to IAS 40 - 

Investment Property, 

regarding transfers of 

investment property 

The amendments to IAS 40 - Investment Property clarify when an entity 

should transfer property into or out of investment property. A change in use 

occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of 

investment property. Entities should apply the amendments prospectively.  

1 January 2018 
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IFRIC Interpretation 22 -  

Foreign Currency 

Transactions and Advance 

Consideration 

IFRIC Interpretation 22 -  Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance 

Consideration clarifies the spot exchange rate to use in initial recognition of 

the related asset, expense or income on the derecognition of a non-monetary 

asset or liability relating to  advance consideration to be the date on which an 

entity initiall recognises the non-monetary asset or liability arising from the 

advance consideration. 

1 January 2018 

Annual improvements 2016 These annual improvements amend standards from the 2014 – 2016 

reporting cycle. It includes changes to: 

• IFRS 1 - First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. 

This improvement deleted the short-term exemptions in paragraphs E3-E7. 

• IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. The amendments 

clarifies the following:  

- An entity that is a venture captial organisation may elect to measure its 

investments at fair value through profit or loss. 

- If an entity that is not an investment entity has an interest in an investment 

entity, the entity may elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by 

the investment entity to the investment entity's interest in subsidiaries when 

applying the equity method. 

The above amendments should be applied retrospectively. 

1 January 2018 

IFRS 15 - Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers 

This is the converged standard on revenue recognition. It replaces IAS 11 - 

Construction Contracts, IAS 18 - Revenue and related interpretations. 

 

Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service. 

A customer obtains control when it has the ability to direct the use of and 

obtain the benefits from the good or service.  The core principle of IFRS 15 is 

that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or 

services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which 

the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. An 

entity recognises revenue in accordance with that core principle by applying 

the following steps: 

■ Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer 

■ Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract 

■ Step 3: Determine the transaction price 

■ Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the 

contract 

■ Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance 

obligation 

 

IFRS 15 also includes a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that will result 

in an entity providing users of financial statements with comprehensive 

information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and 

cash flows arising from the entity’s contracts with customers.  The impact of 

IFRS 15 on the results of the Group is currently being assessed.  It is difficult 

to assess the impact of this standard with limited access to Phembani Oil 

financial information which will form part of the results to be reported for the 

financial year beginning on 1 March 2018. 

1 January 2018 
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IFRS 9 - Financial 

Instruments 

The complete version of IFRS 9 replaces most of the guidance in IAS 39. IFRS 

9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three 

primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost, fair 

value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit or 

loss. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business model and 

the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in 

equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through profit 

or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair 

value in other comprehensive income. There is now a new expected credit 

losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. 

For financial liabilities there were no changes to classification and 

measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other 

comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit 

or loss. 

IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the 

bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship 

between the hedged item and hedging instrument and for the "hedged ratio" 

to be the same as the one management actually use for risk management 

purposes.  Contemporaneous documentation is still required but is different 

to that currently prepared under IAS 39. 

The impact of IFRS 9 on the results of the Group is currently being assessed.  

It is difficult to assess the impact of this standard with limited access to 

Phembani Oil financial information which will form part of the results to be 

reported for the financial year beginning on 1 March 2018. 

1 January 2018 

IFRS 16 - Leases IFRS 16 - Leases replaces the following standards and interpretations: 

• IAS 17 – Leases 

• IFRIC 4 - Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease 

• SIC-15 - Operating Leases – Incentives 

• SIC-27 - Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form 

of a Lease. 

IFRS 16 - Leases requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-

balance sheet model. A lessee will recognise a liability to make lease 

payments and an asset representing the right to use the asset unless the lease 

term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. 

Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest and depreciation 

expense and remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain 

events. 

Lessors will continue to classify leases as operating or finance with IFRS 16's 

approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, 

IAS 17 - Leases. 

1 January 2019 
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The Group operates in six geographical locations which form the basis of the information evaluated by its chief operating decision 

maker.  For management purposes the Group is organised and analysed by these locations.  These locations are: South Africa, Egypt, 

Nigeria, DRC, Botswana and Malawi. Operations in South Africa relate to head office activities of the Group that include the general 

management, financing and administration of the Group. 

 

 Egypt Nigeria DRC Malawi Botswana South Africa Eliminations Consolidated 

2017 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Revenue 5,263 1,165,984 - - - - - 1,171,247  

Cost of sales (14,210) (1,158,523) - - - - -  (1,172,733) 

 Gross (loss)/profit   (8,947) 7,461 - - - - - (1,486) 

Other income 62,147 447 31,755 - 215 5,105 (98,983) 686  

Investment income - 5,249 17,575 - - 54,789 - 77,613  

Finance costs - (1) - - - - -  (1) 

Other operating expenses (25,247) (56,526) (30,218) - (1,859) (268,890) 98,983  (283,757) 

Taxation - - (4,877) - - - -  (4,877) 

(Loss)/profit for the year  27,953   (43,370) 14,235  -  (1,644) (208,996) -    (211,822) 

Segment assets - non-current 241,807 109,561 259,077 307 153 345,742 (194,067) 762,580  

Segment assets - current 11,093 17 24 - 2 19,838 - 30,974  

Segment liabilities - non-

current (112,140) - (160,744) - (4,586) - 194,067  (83,403) 

Segment liabilities - current (5,300) (741) - - (454) (15,775) -  (22,270) 

         

2016         

Revenue 4,746 - - - - - - 4,746  

Cost of sales (15,286) - - - - - -  (15,286) 

 Gross loss  (10,540) - - - - - -  (10,540) 

Other income - 52,496 106,026 - - 136,554 (36,837) 258,239  

Investment income - 383 26,426 - - 19,935 - 46,744  

Finance costs - - - - - (4) -  (4) 

Other operating expenses (98,158) (31,327) (28,975) - (2,711) (70,095) 36,837  (194,429) 

Taxation - - (65,706) - - 5,284 -  (60,422) 

Profit/(loss) for the year   (108,698) 21,552  37,771  -  (2,711) 91,674  -    39,588  

Segment assets - non-current 223,440 - 246,884 259 146 263,949 (204,954) 529,723  

Segment assets - current 28,791 152,916 32 - 2 321,488 - 503,229  

Segment liabilities - non-

current (117,297) - (162,794) - (3,389) - 204,954 (78,526) 

Segment liabilities - current (6,321) (281) - - - (28,611) -  (35,212) 

 

The operations of the Group comprise oil and gas exploration and production, and crude trading.  The activities currently undertaken 

in Equatorial Guinea with respect to the development of the Bioko Oil Terminal are not significant at this stage and have not been 

separately disclosed.  These activities therefore do not meet the recognition criteria for operating segments. 

The Group's reported revenue is generated from the Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation ("EGPC") and Trafigura Pte Limited, 

with respect to oil sales and crude trading, respectively.  These revenues are attributed to the Egypt and Nigeria segments, 

respectively. 

No income or deferred tax has been accrued by Mena as the Concession Agreement between the EGPC, the Ministry of Petroleum 

and Mena provides that the EGPC is responsible for the settlement of income tax on behalf of Mena, out of EGPC’s share of 

petroleum produced.  The Group has elected the net presentation approach in accounting for this deemed income tax.  Under this 

approach Mena’s revenue is not grossed up for income tax payable by EGPC on behalf of Mena.  Consequently, no income or 

deferred tax is accrued.  
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 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 
Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

(Loss)/profit from operations for the year is stated after      

accounting for the following income and (expense)      

items:       

Provision for impairment of financial assets 18 (115,919) - (115,919) - 

Reversal of impairment/(impairment) of oil and gas properties 36 46,179 (56,849) - - 

Reversal of impairment/(impairment) of other intangible assets 36 15,968 (19,659) - - 

Foreign exchange (losses)/gains  (124,565) 154,603 (68,029) 78,578 

Management fees (charged to subsidiaries) 31 - - 4,611 5,607 

Donations  (25) - (25) - 

Payment of past Semliki SARL costs  - (2,333) - - 

Gain on reorganisation of interest in Block III 12 - 103,624 - 22,117 

Impairment of SacOil Holdings Nigeria Limited loan  - - - (1,612) 

Impairment of financial assets 18 (54,897) (26,083) (27,448) - 

Reversal of impairment of financial assets 18 31,755 - - - 

Reversal of Nigdel liability  - - - 30,241 

Corporate costs  (5,759) (4,638) (5,691) (4,608) 

External auditors' remuneration  (2,475) (2,666) (2,176) (2,108) 

Audit fees   (2,475) (1,796) (2,176) (1,796) 

Other services  - (870) - (312) 

Internal auditors' remuneration  (396) (326) (396) (326) 

Employee benefit expense  10 (31,134) (34,034) (26,415) (28,443) 

Accounting fees  - (25) - (25) 

Inventory write-down  (244) - - - 

Consulting fees  (9,512) (6,133) (2,621) (6,076) 

Legal fees  (9,514) (4,948) (5,976) (4,948) 

Business development  (10,856) (7,140) (9,630) (7,140) 

Travel and accommodation  (2,618) (4,702) (2,066) (4,702) 

Bad debts recovered  399 - 399 - 

Depreciation and amortisation  (10,190) (10,919) (946) (1,444) 

Oil and gas assets 15 (3,805) (2,268) - - 

Property, plant and equipment 19 (474) (326) (473) (326) 

Exploration and evaluation assets 14 (727) (2,051) (275) (938) 

Other intangible assets 20 (5,184) (6,274) (198) (180) 

Rentals - premises  (2,522) (3,284) (1,976) (2,072) 

Broker fees  (640) (788) (640) (788) 

Share-based payment expense 13 (2,025) (896) (2,025) (896) 

Reversal of accrual for share-based payments*  6,874 - 6,874 - 

*    Accrual was raised following the rights issue in 2014 pursuant to the terms of the share option scheme which require top up share options to 

be issued to existing holders share options.  The share options were subsequently issued during the current financial year resulting in the reversal 

of the accrual originally recognised.  
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  2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Interest received       - cash and cash equivalents  3,989 8,756 3,989 8,373 

Interest receivable    - loans  

 

18 40,334 - 40,334 - 

Interest on financial assets   
  

18 33,290 37,988 10,466 11,562 

          
  

  77,613 46,744 54,789 19,935 

 

Interest paid to suppliers  - 4 - 4 

Interest paid to financial institutions  1 - - - 

  1 4 - 4 

 

Major components of the tax expense are detailed below:  
    

Current:  
 

    

Current tax  
 

- - - - 

Foreign taxes 1  
 

- 3,208 - 3,208 

Foreign estimated penalties   - (29,137) - - 

   
 

- (25,929) - 3,208 

Deferred:  
 

    

Relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences (4,877) (34,493) - 2,076 

        (4,877) (60,422) - 5,284 

   
                 

Reconciliation of the tax expense:  
    

Reconciliation between applicable tax rate and average effective tax 

rate 
 

% % % % 

Applicable tax rate  
 

28.00  28.00 28.00  28.00 

Permanent differences 
 

 (2.60) 43.22  (4.54) (0.32) 

Foreign taxes - subsidiaries 0.66  18.40 -    - 

Deferred tax asset not recognised  (23.70) (23.92)  (23.46) (27.68) 

Prior-year underprovision -    (5.28) -    (6.12) 

Average effective tax rate 2.36  60.42 -     (6.12) 

1   Reversal of a provision created for withholding tax on management fees accrued for but subsequently written off following the Group's 

termination of its participation in OPL233 and OPL281. SacOil would have been responsible for the settlement of the taxes hence the accrual of 

the taxes at Company and Group level. 

The Company's tax losses in the current year for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised amount to R256.9 million 

(2016: R83.7 million). These losses do not expire by the effluxion of time. 
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2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Salaries and wages  30,393 33,387 25,674 27,796 

Pension costs - defined contribution plans  741 647 741 647 

Total    31,134  34,034  26,415  28,443  

 

   

Components of other comprehensive loss - 2017 Gross Tax Net 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: R'000 R'000 R'000 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (21,536) - (21,536) 

    

Components of other comprehensive income - 2016 Gross Tax Net 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: R'000 R'000 R'000 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  61,460 - 61,460 

 

Prior to the reorganisation concluded on 29 February 2016, Semliki SARL ("Semliki") had a direct 18.3% participating interest in 

Block III in the DRC alongside partners Total E&P RDC (66.7%) (“Total”) and the DRC government (15%).  Semliki was 68% directly 

owned by RDK Mining Proprietary Limited ("RDK"), with the remaining 32% held by Divine Inspiration Group Proprietary Limited 

("DIG"). RDK is a wholly owned subsidiary of SacOil. 

During the prior year SacOil initiated a process to reorganise the holding of its indirect interest in Block III ("the Interest").  The 

transaction agreements implementing the reorganisation were concluded on 29 February 2016.  This resulted in the disposal of the 

Group's shareholding in Semliki for $1 (R16) and the incorporation of SacOil DRC SARL ("SacOil DRC"), in which RDK owns 100% of 

the issued shares.  The effect of the reorganisation was to transfer the Group's share of assets and liabilities (including the Interest), 

previously owned in Semliki, to SacOil DRC, pursuant to various agreements with DIG.  This reorganisation has since enabled SacOil 

to represent its interest in Block III directly and to have a direct line of sight of the activities of the block.  
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The following table summarises the impact of the reorganisation on the results of the Group as at 29 February 2016 measured at 

the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities disposed or transferred: 
      

      2016 2016 

     Notes R'000 R'000 

Disposal of Semliki:      

Exploration and evaluation assets  14 (74,366) - 

Contingent consideration   (329,097) - 

Loan due from DIG    (57,729) - 

Cash and cash equivalents   (107) - 

Non-controlling interest     (29,397) - 

Deferred tax liability    131,639 - 

Loans from group companies   84,268 - 

Current tax payable    272,206 - 

Total identifiable net liabilities disposed at carrying amount    (2,583) -    

Plus: Transfer of assets and liabilities to SacOil DRC:     

Exploration and evaluation assets  14 50,569 - 

Contingent consideration   196,315 - 

Deferred tax liability    (78,526) - 

Loans from group companies   (84,268) - 

Total identifiable net assets recognised    84,090  -    

Plus: Impact of the reorganisation on SacOil's assets and liabilities1:    

Other financial assets    (12,190) (12,190) 

Current tax payable    34,307 34,307 

Net identifiable liabilities derecognised at carrying amount   22,117 22,117 

Total impact of the reorganisation   103,624 22,117 

Total gain on reorganisation of Interest  (103,624) (22,117) 

Total consideration transferred2     -    -    

1     DIG indemnified the Group and Company of tax obligations pertaining to the farmout of a portion of Block III to Total in March 2011 and March 

2012 which resulted in the derecognition of current tax payable.  Consequently, the asset previously recognised to reflect the recovery of taxes 

payable by the Group and the Company from DIG, under this indemnity, was simultaneously derecognised.  
2    Amount less than R1 000. 

The gain on reorganisation of R103.6 million (R22.1 million for the Company) was recognised in "other income" in profit or loss at 

29 February 2016.   
      

 
     2016 2016 

 
     R'000 R'000 

The cash outflow on reorganisation is as follows:     

Cash received     - - 

Net cash retained Semliki   (107) - 

Net cash outflow       (107) - 
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The Group operates a share option scheme for directors and employees of the Group. Options are granted at the discretion of the 

Board taking into account various factors that promote improved performance within the Group.  Options are issued at the 15 day 

volume weighted average price per share on the JSE on the grant date.  The options expire after 10 years if they remain unexercised 

and are forfeited if the director or employee leaves the Group, except at the discretion of the Board.  The Group has no legal or 

constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the share options in cash.  Details of share options outstanding during the year are 

as follows: 

          
 

 

  Weighted average exercise 

price (Rand) Number of share options (000s) 

Share based payment reserve 

(Rand 000s) (note 24) 

  
      2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 

At 1 March 
  

0.52  0.57  32,363  27,530  7,786  6,890  

Issued during the year 
 

0.27  0.23  25,459  4,833  2,025 896  

Lapsed during the year 
 

0.53  -    (4,300) -    -    -    

At 28/29 February    0.40  0.52  53,522  32,363  9,811  7,786  

Exercisable at 28/29 February     35,621  21,093      

 

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices: 

Grant date Expiry date Exercise price (Rand) Number of share options (000s) 

     2017 2016 

21 November 2008 20 November 2018 0.82 8,397  8,397  

8 July 2010 7 July 2020 0.29 3,133  3,133  

20 June 2014 19 June 2024 0.53 5,850  10,150  

2 December 2014 1 December 2025 0.42 5,850  5,850  

10 June 2015 9 June 2026 0.23 4,833  4,833  

10 October 2016 9 October 2026 0.27 25,459  -    

     53,522  32,363  

The fair value of the options issued during the period was determined using the binomial option pricing model. The significant inputs 

into the model were the exercise price shown above, volatility of 65%, dividend yield of 0%, an expected option life of 10 years and 

spot price of R0.18.  The risk free interest rates were taken from the swap curve as at the valuation date. 

There were no equity-settled transactions in the current year (2016: RNil).  
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2017 2016 

 Cost 

Accumulated 

amortisation 

Carrying 

value Cost 

Accumulated 

amortisation 

Carrying 

value 

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Exploration and evaluation assets  53,807 (2,778) 51,029 53,026 (2,051) 50,975 

      

Reconciliation of exploration and evaluation assets - 2017 

Opening 

balance Additions Disposals Amortisation Total 

 R R R R R 

Block III DRC  50,569 - - - 50,569 

Block 1 Malawi  259 323 - (275) 307 

Botswana  147 458 - (452) 153 

    50,975 781 - (727) 51,029 

       

Reconciliation of exploration and evaluation assets - 2016 

Opening 

balance Additions Disposals Amortisation Total 

Block III DRC  74,366 50,569 (74,366) - 50,569 

Block 1 Malawi  1,197 - - (938) 259 

Botswana  387 873 - (1,113) 147 

    75,950 51,442 (74,366) (2,051) 50,975 

       

 2017   2016  

  Accumulated Carrying  Accumulated Carrying 

 Cost amortisation value Cost amortisation value 

  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,520 (1,213) 307 1,197 (938) 

               

259  

       

Reconciliation of exploration and evaluation assets - 2017  

Opening 

balance Additions Amortisation Total 

   R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Block 1 Malawi   259 323 (275) 307 

      259 323 (275) 307 

       

Reconciliation of exploration and evaluation assets - 2016   

Opening 

balance Amortisation Total 

    R'000 R'000 R'000 

Block 1 Malawi    1,197 (938) 259 

        1,197 (938) 259 

Block III  

The prior year recognition and derecognition of exploration expenditures was reflective of the reorganisation of the holding of the 

Group's interest in the block as detailed in note 12.  There were no costs incurred by the Group in the current year. Refer to the 

Block III cost carry arrangement with Total outlined in note 35.  

Botswana 

As at 28 February 2017, R0.5 million (2016: R0.9 million) of exploration expenditures have been capitalised for the year. A charge 

of R0.5 million (2016: R1.1 million) relating to the amortisation of licence costs was recognised in other operating costs in profit or 

loss in line with the Group's policy. 
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Malawi 

As at 28 February 2017, R0.3 million (2016: RNil) of exploration expenditures have been capitalised for the year. A charge of R0.3 

million (2016: R0.9 million) relating to the amortisation of licence costs was recognised under other operating costs in profit or loss 

in line with the Group's policy. 

 

  Total 

  R'000 

Cost    

At 1 March 2015  123,145 

Additions   55,444 

Translation of foreign operations 46,833 

At 29 February 2016   225,422  

At 1 March 2016  225,422  

Additions   6,916 

Disposals   (284) 

Translation of foreign operations (31,278) 

At 28 February 2017   200,776  

     

Depletion and impairment  

At 1 March 2015  (275) 

Impairment (note 36)  (56,849) 

Depletion   (2,268) 

At 29 February 2016    (59,392) 

At 1 March 2016   (59,392) 

Reversal of impairment (note 36) 46,179 

Depletion   (3,805) 

At 28 February 2017    (17,018) 
     

Net book value    

At 28 February 2015   122,870 

At 29 February 2016   166,030 

At 28 February 2017   183,758  

 

Details pertaining to the prior year impairment charge and its subsequent reversal in the current year are provided in note 36. 
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A list of all the investments in subsidiaries, including the name, percentage interest and country of registration, is given below: 
      

Country of % holding Carrying amount 

Name of Company       registration 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Directly held: 
    

     

SacOil Proprietary Limited 
  

RSA 100 100 19,818 19,818 

Pioneer Coal Proprietary Limited 
  

RSA 100 100 318 318 

Baltimore Manganese Mine Proprietary Limited RSA 100 100 1 1 

RDK Mining Proprietary Limited 
  

RSA 100 100 24,591 24,591 

Bushveld Pioneer Proprietary Limited 
 

RSA 100 100 1 1 

Transfer Holdings Proprietary Limited 
 

Botswana 100 100 3 3 

SacOil Holdings Nigeria Limited 
  

Nigeria 100 100 1 1 

SacOil 281 Nigeria Limited 
  

Nigeria 100 100 1 1 

SacOil 233 Nigeria Limited 
  

Nigeria 100 100 1 1 

Mena International Petroleum Company Limited Cyprus 100 100 151,725 151,725 

                  196,460 196,460 

                      

Indirectly held: 
    

     

SacOil DRC SARL         DRC 100 100 30 30 

All entities within the Group are consolidated.  There are no unconsolidated structured entities.   

 

 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

   R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Loans to group companies      

SacOil DRC SARL   1 - - 36,056 42,983 

Mena International Petroleum Company Limited 1 - - 112,141 117,298 

Baltimore Manganese Mine Proprietary Limited 2 - - - - 

Bushveld Pioneer Proprietary Limited 2 - - - - 

RDK Mining Proprietary Limited 1 - - 26 30 

Transfer Holdings Proprietary Limited 3 - - 4,586 3,389 

     - - 152,809 163,700 

         

Loan from Group company      

SacOil Energy Equity Resources Limited  - - (5,329) - 

Pioneer Coal Proprietary Limited 4 - - (318) (318) 

         - - (5,647) (318) 

         - - 147,162 163,382 

1  These loans are interest free, unsecured and have no fixed repayment terms.  These loans are denominated in US dollars. 
2  These loans are interest free, unsecured and have no fixed repayment terms.  The loans are denominated in Rands and are less than R1 000. 
3  This loan is interest free, unsecured and has no fixed repayment terms.  The loan is denominated in Pula. 
4  This loan is interest free, unsecured and has no fixed repayment terms.  The loan is denominated in Rands. 

The loans are payable on demand.  All loans are however not expected to be repaid within 12 months. 

The fair values of loans to and from Group companies are provided in note 32. 
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 2017 2016 2017 2016 

   R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Non-current    
 

    

Loan due from EERNL  
1 51,363 57,484 51,363 57,484 

Transcorp Refund  
2 208,450 - 104,225 - 

Contingent consideration 
3 208,509 196,315 - - 

        
  468,322 253,799 155,588 57,484 

Current:   
 

    

Loan due from EERNL  
1 668 173,571 664 173,571 

Transcorp Refund  
2 - 305,764 - 152,882 

Advance payment against future services 
4 115,825 75,490 115,825 75,490 

Deferred consideration on disposal of Greenhills Plant 
5 2,000 1,891 2,000 1,891 

    
 

118,493 556,716 118,489 403,834 

Less:  Provision for impairment 
6 (115,919) (173,571) (115,919) (173,571) 

        
  2,574 383,145 2,570 230,263 

          470,896 636,944 158,158 287,747 

1  At 28 February 2017, the long term loan receivable of R51.4 million (2016: R57.5 million) represents the present value of future amounts 

(R65.1 million (2016: R80.2 million) ($5 million)) due from EERNL, to be recovered from its share of OML 113's cash flows expected in 2019 and 

2020. Interest amounting to R5.1 million (2016: R4.4 million) arising from the unwinding of the discount applied to the future receivable on initial 

recognition has been included in investment income in profit or loss. Foreign exchange losses totalling R11.2 million have been recognised in other 

operating costs in profit or loss in relation to this long term loan (2016: foreign exchange gains totalling R15.4 million recognised in other income 

in profit or loss). 

The short term loan due from EERNL represents amounts historically advanced by SacOil to EERNL in connection with operating and other activities 

relating to OPL 233 and OPL 281. As previously disclosed, this loan was due to be settled from recoveries from Nigdel United Oil Company (“Nigdel”) 

pursuant to a settlement agreement concluded between SacOil and EERNL in March 2015. The recoveries from Nigdel were expected from the 

anticipated settlement of claims instituted by SacOil and EERNL against Nigdel pursuant to the exit from OPL 233. On 11 October 2016, SacOil, 

EERNL and Nigdel entered into a settlement agreement whereupon the parties withdrew their respective litigation and arbitration claims. 

Consequently, the short term loan due from EERNL of R173.6 million is no longer recoverable and has been written off to other operating costs in 

profit or loss. The provision for impairment of R173.6 million which was recognised in the prior year pending the outcome of the settlement of the 

claims, has also been derecognised within other operating costs in profit or loss. The write-off of the EERNL loan therefore has no impact on the 

current year profit or loss as this has been off-set by the reversal of the provision for impairment initially recognised in the previous year. 

2   The Transcorp Refund represents amounts recoverable from Transcorp under the provisions of the Farm-in Agreement (“FIA”), following the 

termination of SacOil 281's participation in OPL 281. SacOil paid R44.1 million ($6.25 million) on behalf of its subsidiary SacOil 281, and R43.6 million 

($6.25 million) on behalf of EER 233 Nigeria Limited for a signature bonus and other costs relating to OPL281, which contractually should be 

refunded by Transcorp with interest, on the signature bonus component, at 20% per annum. The FIA provides for the accrual of interest between 

the date of payment of these amounts and the date of exit from the asset, being 3 December 2014. As such there is no interest accrued in the 

current year (2016: RNil). Under the terms of the settlement agreement concluded with EERNL in 2015, EERNL ceded its share of the refund as 

settlement of the OPL281 loan owed to SacOil. The decrease in the receivable during the period is attributable to foreign exchange losses of 

R52.9 million due to the strengthening of the Rand (2016: foreign exchange gain of R84.9 million), interest of R10.5 million (2016:RNil) and an 

impairment charge of R54.9 million (2016:RNil). The SacOil Board continues to pursue the recovery of the Transcorp Refund, however it is now 

estimated that the ongoing litigation (as fully disclosed in the Directors' Report on page 14) may be resolved end of 2018. This delay has affected 

the valuation of the receivable. The impairment charge reflects the impact of the time value of money and has been recorded under other operating 

costs in profit or loss. 

At 28 February 2017, the Company receivable of R104.2 million (2016: R152.9 million) with respect to the above transactions represents SacOil's 

entitlement to EERNL's share of the Transcorp Refund.  The Group receivable of R208.5 million (2016: R305.8 million) further includes SacOil 281's 

share of the refund.  Pursuant to the exit, SacOil does not have further commitments or obligations associated with the appraisal of OPL 281. The 

receivable has been reclassified as long term as it is estimated that the Transcorp litigation will likely be resolved at the end of 2018. 
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3    The contingent consideration represents SacOil DRC's right to receive cash from Total upon the occurrence of certain future events under the 

terms of the Farm In Agreements concluded in 2011 and 2012.  The agreements were concluded between Total and Semliki.  Pursuant to the 

reorganisation completed in the prior financial year, SacOil's interest in Block III and its rights under the various agreements relating to the asset 

were transferred to SacOil DRC.  Due to the contractual right to receive cash from Total, the Group has historically recognised a financial asset in 

its statement of financial position. The asset was initially recognised at its fair value. Subsequently, the financial asset meets the definition of a loan 

and receivable, and is accounted for at amortised cost taking into account interest revenue and currency movements. At each reporting date the 

Group reassesses its estimate of receipts from the financial asset in line with IAS 39.  Included in profit or loss at 28 February 2017 is a reversal of 

an impairment loss of R31.8 million.  The fact that agreement has been reached on the route of the oil export pipeline from Uganda has removed 

some of the timing risk associated with the receipt of the contingent bonus as illustrated below.  In the prior year an impairment loss of R26.1 million 

was recognised in profit or loss arising from the write-down of future expected cash flows from the contingent consideration receivable for the 

Block III farm-outs in March 2011 and March 2012. The write-down which was reflective of the impact of the time value of money arose as a result 

of the delays in activities on Block III due to civil unrest in the area and in obtaining an extension of the operating licence, which deferred the receipt 

of the contingent consideration by a year. The extension has since been granted.  

The movement in the contingent consideration is attributable to imputed interest of R17.6 million (2016: R26.4 million), a reversal of impairment 

of R31.8 million (2016: RNil) and a foreign exchange loss of R37.1 million (2016: R91.1 million foreign exchange gain). A deferred tax charge of 

R4.9 million (2016: tax charge of R36.5 million) was recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

The assumptions used to measure the contingent consideration are detailed below: 

2017   2016 

 Probability of exploration success (single well)     26%   26% 

 Probability of at least one success from two wells    45%   45% 

 Probability of successful completion given exploration success  89%   89% 

 Discount rate       10%   10% 

 First Investment Decision Date ("FID")     28 February 2020  28 February 2021 

 First Oil Date ("FOD")      28 February 2022  28 February 2025 

 Valuation date       28 February 2017  28 February 2016 

 Contingent consideration        

    FID        $29,000,000  $29,000,000 

    FOD        $25,000,000  $25,000,000 

 

Should the probability factors applied to the valuation model be increased or decreased by 10%, all other variables held constant, post-tax loss 

would have been R48.6 million (2016: R45.5 million) lower and R48.6 million (2016: R45.5 million) higher, respectively.   

4   The amount due represents Encha Energy’s indebtedness to SacOil Holdings Limited under the Acknowledgement of Debt Agreement concluded 

between the two parties on 28 February 2013 ("The Agreement").  This debt became due and payable on 29 February 2016 and remains unpaid as 

at the date of the annual financial statements.  The financial asset recognised at 28 February 2017 is R115.8 million (2016: R75.5 million) 

representing the advance of R75.5 million and interest totalling R40.3 million (2016: RNil) calculated at the prime rate plus 3%. The interest has 

been included in investment income in the statement of comprehensive income. The Agreement provides for the accrual of default interest on the 

amount outstanding from 28 February 2013 until such time the debt is paid in full. The amount due from Encha Energy has been provided for as 

outlined below, pending the outcome of the debt recovery process. 

5    The remaining consideration of R2.0 million for the disposal of the Greenhills plant was due on 1 October 2016. The amount remains unpaid at 

the date of the annual financial statements. A provision for impairment has been recognised as outlined below. 

6    For the duration of the Agreement referred to above, as provided for therein, the Company received certificates from Encha's auditors which 

confirmed at each reporting date that the net asset value of the Encha Group exceeded R100 million as a basis to support the recoverability of the 

amount owed.  Since the expiry of the Agreement and the subsequent default by Encha on its obligations, this information has not been made 

available to the Company to enable a complete assessment of the financial position of the Encha Group.  Information available to enable an 

assessment of the recoverability of the R115.8 million owed to the Company at 28 February 2017 was therefore limited to information available in 

the public domain on Encha's asset base.  This information however does not provide visibility of Encha's liabilities to enable a complete assessment 

of the net asset position at 28 February 2017.  A provision for impairment of R115.8 million has therefore been raised. 

An impairment provision of R0.1 million (2016: RNil) has been recognised against the deferred consideration on disposal of the Greenhills Plant 

following management's assessment of the debtor's ability to repay the amount owed. A recovery process is currently ongoing. 

In the prior year a provision for impairment of R173.6 million was recognised pending the outcome of the arbitration proceedings where it was 

expected that SacOil would recover the amount owed from Nigdel as outlined above (footnote 1). 

The fair value of other financial assets is given in note 32. 
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    Furniture and fittings Motor vehicles Computer equipment Total 

    R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Cost       

At 1 March 2015  145 119 557 821 

Additions   464 429 170 1,063 

Write-off of asset  - - (5) (5) 

At 29 February 2016   609 548 722 1,879 

At 1 March 2016  609 548 722 1,879 

Additions   277 - 309 586 

At 28 February 2017   886 548 1,031 2,465 
        

Accumulated depreciation     

At 1 March 2015  80 105 293 478 

Depreciation    80 109 137 326 

At 29 February 2016   160 214 430 804 

At 1 March 2016  160 214 430 804 

Depreciation    127 106 241 474 

At 28 February 2017   287  320  671  1,278  
        

Net book value       

At 28 February 2015   65  14  264  343  

At 29 February 2016  449  334  292  1,075  

At 28 February 2017   599  228  360  1,187  

 

    Furniture and fittings Motor vehicles Computer equipment Total 

    R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Cost       

At 1 March 2015  145 119 557 821 

Additions   464 429 170 1,063 

Write-off of asset  - - (5) (5) 

At 29 February 2016   609 548 722 1,879 

At 1 March 2016  609 548 722 1,879 

Additions   275 - 303 578 

At 28 February 2017   884 548 1,025 2,457 
        

Accumulated depreciation     

At 1 March 2015  80 105 293 478 

Depreciation    80 109 137 326 

At 29 February 2016   160 214 430 804 

At 1 March 2016  160 214 430 804 

Depreciation    127 106 240 473 

At 28 February 2017   287  320  670  1,277  
        

Net book value       

At 28 February 2015   65  14  264  343  

At 29 February 2016  449  334  292  1,075  

At 28 February 2017   597  228  355  1,180  

Based on the assessment done at 28 February 2017 there is no change in the useful lives of the assets above.  The estimated useful 

lives of the Group's assets are indicated in note 2.8. 
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  Computer software Other intangible assets Total 

Cost   R'000 R'000 R'000 

At 28 February 2015  408 62,743 63,151 

Additions   409 - 409 

Translation of foreign operations - 22,272 22,272 

At 29 February 2016   817  85,015  85,832  

Translation of foreign operations - (10,344) (10,344) 

At 28 February 2017   817  74,671  75,488  

       

Accumulated depreciation and impairment    

At 28 February 2015  (202) (1,853) (2,055) 

Impairment (note 36)  - (19,659) (19,659) 

Amortisation   (180) (6,094) (6,274) 

At 29 February 2016    (382)  (27,606)  (27,988) 

Reversal of impairment (note 36) - 15,968 15,968 

Amortisation   (198) (4,986) (5,184) 

At 28 February 2017    (580)  (16,624)  (17,204) 

       

At 28 February 2015   206 60,890 61,096 

At 29 February 2016   435  57,409  57,844  

At 28 February 2017   237  58,047  58,284  

The Group's other intangible assets arose from the acquisition of Mena in the October 2014.  Mena owns the Lagia oil field.  The 

Petroleum Concession Agreement gives Mena the right to drill for petroleum reserves.   

Details pertaining to the prior year impairment charge and subsequent reversal in the current year are provided in note 36. 

 
 

Computer software 

Cost  
 

R'000 

At 28 February 2015 
 

408 

Additions  
 

409 

At 29 February 2016   817  

At 28 February 2017   817  

   
 

 

Accumulated depreciation  

At 28 February 2015 
 

(202) 

Amortisation  
 

(180) 

At 29 February 2016    (382) 

Amortisation  
 

 (198) 

At 28 February 2017    (580) 

   
 

 

At 28 February 2015   206 

At 29 February 2016   435  

At 28 February 2017   237  
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 2017 2016 2017 2016 

   R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Consumables 
       

7,484 9,330 - - 

                  7,484  9,330  - - 

 

Trade receivables  1,004 2,173 - - 

Value-added tax   486 453 483 419 

Other receivables   4,027 4,104 3,758 3,941 

  
  5,517 6,730 4,241 4,360 

  
  

    
Less: Provision for impairment (3,325) (3,325) (3,325) (3,325) 

        2,192 3,405 916 1,035 

At 28 February 2017, other receivables include an amount of R3.3 million (2016: R3.3 million) relating to employee taxes recoverable 

from a former employee of the Company. A provision for impairment has been recognised for this receivable pending the outcome 

of a legal recovery process. 

At 28 February 2017, all trade receivables are fully performing.  The carrying values of all trade and other receivables approximate 

their fair values (note 32).  The carrying values of the Group's trade and other receivables are denominated in the following 

currencies. 

US dollar 
 

1,270 2,334 - - 

South African Rand 
 

922 1,071 916 1,035 

 
  2,192  3,405  916 1,035  

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of trade and other receivables 

mentioned above.  The Group does not hold collateral as security for trade receivables. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents consists of: 
 

    

Cash at banks and on hand 

     

11,775 23,810 9,289 6,532 

Short term deposits 

     

6,949 83,539 6,949 83,539 

Cash and cash equivalents  
          

18,724 107,349 16,238 90,071 

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates. Short-term deposits are made for varying periods but usually for one month, 

depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates. 

At 28 February 2017, the Group had no undrawn committed borrowing facilities. 
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 2017 2016 

Stated capital  
  

   

Authorised:   
  

   

Number of ordinary shares with no par value  (000's) 10,000,000 10,000,000 

   
  

   

Allotted equity share capital: 
 

   

Reported at the beginning of the year (R'000) 1,216,504 1,216,504 

As at 28/29 February      (R'000) 1,216,504 1,216,504 

   
  

   

Reconciliation of number of shares issued:    

Reported at the beginning of the year (000's) 3,269,836 3,269,836 

As at 28/29 February      (000's) 3,269,836 3,269,836 

 

There were no non-cash shares issued during the current or prior year. 

 

Reserves 

Share based 

payment reserve 

Foreign currency 

translation reserve Total 

R'000 R'000 R'000 

Balance at 28 February 2015 6,890 8,717 15,607  

Share options issued 896 - 896  

Foreign exchange gains arising on translation of foreign operations - 61,460 61,460  

Balance at 29 February 2016 7,786  70,177  77,963  

Share options issued 2,025 - 2,025  

Foreign exchange losses arising on translation of foreign operations - (21,536) (21,536) 

Balance at 28 February 2017 9,811  48,641  58,452  

 

Reserves   

Share based 

payment reserve 

  R'000 

Balance at 28 February 2015 6,890  

Share options issued   896  

Balance at 29 February 2016 7,786  

Share options issued  2,025  

Balance at 28 February 2017 9,811  

 

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to recognise foreign exchange differences arising on the translation of Mena Cyprus' 

US dollar denominated financial results into the presentation currency. 

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the value of equity-settled share-based payment transactions provided to 

employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration.  These transactions are disclosed in note 13.  
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At 28 February 2017 the Group has no non-controlling interests.  A list of the subsidiaries of the Group is included in note 16. The 

Group had one subsidiary with material non-controlling interests ("NCI") in the prior year.  Information regarding this subsidiary is 

as follows: 

Name 

Principal 
place of 
business 

NCI in 
subsidiary 

NCI in 
subsidiary 

Profit 
allocated to 

NCI 

Profit 
allocated to 

NCI 
Accumulated 

NCI 
Accumulated 

NCI 

  

2017 
% 

2016 
% 

2017 
R'000 

2016 
R'000 

2017 
R'000 

2016 
R'000 

Semliki SPRL ("Semliki") DRC - - - (13,996) - - 

    -     (13,996) - - 

 

The interest in Semliki was disposed of on 29 February 2016 resulting in the elimination of all NCI. 

No dividends were paid to NCI during the prior financial year. 

Summarised financial information of the subsidiary with material NCI, pertaining to the prior year, representing 100% of the 

underlying subsidiary's relevant figures, is set out below: 

    

 

  Semliki  Total 

2016    

  

R'000 R'000 

Other income   

  

24,517 24,517  

Other operating expenses 

  

(28,975)  (28,975) 

Investment income  

  

26,426 26,426  

Finance costs   

  

- -    

Taxation   

  

(65,706)  (65,706) 

Loss after tax         (43,738) (43,738) 

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 

 

(29,742)  (29,742) 

Non-controlling interests 

  

(13,996)  (13,996) 

 

No cash flow information has been presented as cash flows relating to the above subsidiary with non-controlling interests are 

immaterial to the Group and Company. 

As a result of the reorganisation concluded on 28 February 2016, Semliki ceased to be a subsidiary of the Group, hence there were 

no assets or NCIs to report as at that date. 

On 18 March 2015, the Company acquired the remaining 50% of the issued share capital of SacOil Proprietary Limited.  The non-

controlling shareholder relinquished their interest for no consideration.  The Company now holds 100% of the issued share capital 

of SacOil Proprietary Limited.  This has resulted in the derecognition of R19.8 million of the non-controlling interest with a 

corresponding increase in equity attributable to owners of the Company. This was the corresponding value of the non-controlling 

interest at the date of acquisition. 

The effect of these changes in ownership on the equity attributable to owners of the Company are summarised below:         

2016         

R 

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired 
  

19,818 

Consideration paid to non-controlling interest 
  

- 

Difference recognised in retained earnings     
 

19,818 
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  Participating interest      

Country of incorporation Nature of  activities 2017 2016 

SacOil DRC SARL    DRC 

Exploration, development and 

production of oil and gas 12.5% 12.5% 

 

SacOil DRC SARL ("SacOil DRC") jointly with other participants, has an interest in Block III which is located on the DRC side of the 

Albertine Graben Basin.  SacOil DRC's interest in Block III is 12.5%.  Other participants are Total E&P RDC ("Total") which holds an 

interest of 66.66%, DIG which holds an interest of 5.84% and the DRC Government which holds an interest of 15%.  Participation in 

Block III by the participants is governed by the Farm-in Agreements concluded in 2011 and 2012, the Joint Operating Agreement 

and Production Sharing Contract.  The Farm-in Agreement with Total provides for a carry of costs by Total on behalf of SacOil DRC.  

The cost carry arrangement is disclosed in note 35.  

Assets relating to Block III are disclosed in note 14. 

        

        

2017 2016 2017 2016 
                

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Deferred tax liability:   

   

    

Contingent consideration relating to the sale of exploration and evaluation assets (83,403) (78,526) - - 

          
      

(83,403) (78,526) - - 

     
   

    

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows: 

 

    

Reported at the beginning of the year 

   

(78,526) (97,146) - (2,076) 

Elimination of deferred tax on disposal of Semliki1 

  

- 53,113 - - 

Current year deferred tax (charge)/credit (note 9) 

  

(4,877) (34,493) - 2,076 

Contingent consideration relating to the sale of exploration and evaluation assets (4,877) (36,569) - - 

Other    

   

- 2,076 - 2,076 

      
   

    

At 28/29 February      
      

(83,403) (78,526) - - 

1     The amount shown reflects the net effect of the R131.6 million derecognised on disposal of Semliki and the R78.5 million recognised in SacOil 

DRC on transfer of the Group's assets and liabilities, previously owned in Semliki. Details pertaining to the disposal of Semliki are provided in 

note 12. 

The Company's tax losses in the current year for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised amount to R256.9 million 

(2016: R83.7 million).



SacOil Holdings Limited  ●    ●  2017      58  

 

  

  

2017 2016 2017 2016 
     

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Trade payables 

 

5,084 10,655 763 2,483 

Accruals 

 

3,284 10,585 1,728 12,977 

Other payables 

 

1,051 1,121 432 299 

  
                

9,419 22,361 2,923 15,759 

 

The carrying values of trade and other payables approximate their fair values. 

 

            2017  2016  

Basic (cents)        (6.48) 1.64  

Diluted (cents)              (6.48) 1.64  

            

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent used in the calculation of the basic and diluted 

loss per share    (211,822) 53,584 

                    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share 

(000's)  3,269,836  3,269,836  

 Issued shares at the beginning of the reporting period (000's)  3,269,836  3,269,836  

 Effect of shares issued during the reporting period (weighted) (000's)  -    -    

Add: Dilutive share options (‘000)     -    901  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted (loss)/earnings per share 

(000's)   3,269,836  3,270,737  

          

Headline (loss)/earnings per share             

Basic (cents)        (7.85) 1.04  

Diluted (cents)              (7.85) 1.04  

            

Reconciliation of headline (loss)/earnings           

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent   (211,822) 53,584 

Adjust for:         

(Reversal of impairment)/impairment of oil and gas assets  36 (46,179) 56,849 

(Reversal of impairment)/impairment of other intangible assets 36 (15,968) 19,659 

Write-off of property, plant and equipment    - 5 

Gain on reorganisation of interest in Block III 12 - (103,624) 

Tax effects of adjustments     17,401 7,591 

Headline (loss)/earnings            (256,568) 34,064  
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2017 2016 2017 2016 

   
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

(Loss)/profit before taxation 

 
(206,945) 100,010 (208,995) 86,395 

Adjustments for: 

 
    

Depreciation and amortisation 
6 10,190 10,919 946 1,444 

Provision for impairment of financial assets 
6 115,919 - 115,919 - 

(Reversal of impairment)/impairment of oil and gas properties 
36 (46,179) 56,849 - - 

(Reversal of impairment)/impairment of other intangible assets 
36 (15,968) 19,659 - - 

Write-down of SacOil Holdings Nigeria Limited loan 

 
- - - 1,612 

Impairment of financial assets 

 
54,897 26,083 27,448 - 

Reversal of impairment of other financial assets 

 
(31,755) - - - 

Management fees  
31 - - (4,611) (5,607) 

Share-based payment expense 
6 2,025 896 2,025 896 

Reversal of provision for share-based payment 
6 (6,874) - (6,874) - 

Write-off of property, plant and equipment 

 
- 5 - 5 

Foreign exchange losses/(gains) 

 
101,786 (135,656) 68,663 (79,882) 

Investment income 
7 (77,613) (46,744) (54,789) (19,935) 

Finance costs 
8 1 4 - 4 

Reversal of Nigdel liability 

 
- - - (30,241) 

Gain on reorganisation of interest in Block III 
12 - (103,624) - (22,117) 

Other non-cash items 

 
20,370 (7,645) - - 

Changes in working capital: 

 
    

Increase/(decrease) in inventories 

 
1,846 (2,688) - - 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 

 
1,213 3,747 118 (551) 

Decrease in trade and other payables 

 
(6,069) (3,189) (5,962) (3,307) 

 
  (83,156) (81,375) (66,112) (71,284) 

 

Related parties of the Group include entities detailed in note 16 and key management.  Key management include directors 

(executive and non-executive), members of the Executive Committee and other senior employees.  

The following transactions were carried out with related parties: 

(a) Transactions with Group companies       

Management fees      - - 4,611 5,607 

 Mena International Petroleum Company Limited  - - 3,110 4,269 

 SacOil Energy Equity Resources Limited   - - 194 - 

 Transfer Holdings (Proprietary) Limited   - - 1,307 1,338 

              - - 4,611 5,607 

 

Management fees consist of payroll costs incurred in running the financial or operating activities of the subsidiaries plus a mark-

up of 10%.  
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(b) Key management compensation    

Non-executive directors    2017 2016 

       R'000 R'000 

Tito Mboweni      896 627 

Mzuvukile Maqetuka     605 413 

Ignatius Sehoole     685 457 

Vusumzi Pikoli      619 383 

Stephanus Muller1     330 415 

Gontse Moseneke2     - 187 

Danladi Verheijen3     294 353 

Titilola Akinleye      546 407 

             3,975 3,242 

         

Executive directors:   Salary 

Other 

benefits Bonus Total 

2017    R R R R 

Dr Thabo Kgogo    3,877 - - 3,877 

Damain Matroos   2,924 106 - 3,030 

Bradley Cerff4    1,601 168 - 1,769 

         8,402 274 - 8,676 

         

2016        

Dr Thabo Kgogo    3,710 - 557 4,267 

Damain Matroos   2,807 93 435 3,335 

Bradley Cerff    2,647 88 273 3,008 

         9,164 181 1,265 10,610 

1 Resigned on 15 September 2016      
2 Resigned on 1 October 2015      
3 Resigned on 18 September 2016      
4 Resigned on 25 July 2016      
         

Other key management:      

2017        

Short term employee benefits  7,169  406  - 7,575  

         

2016        

Short term employee benefits  6,646  56  734  7,436  

         

     

(c) Year-end balances   2017 2016 2017 2016 

    Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Loans receivable from subsidiaries 17 - - 152,809 163,700 

Loans payable to subsidiaries 17 - - (5,647) (318) 
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(d) Share options 
        

Name of 

director 

  Grant date 

Share 

price 

at 

grant 

date 

R 

Exercise 

price 

R 

As at 29 

February 

2016 Issued Lapsed 

As at 28 

February 

2017  

Vesting 

date 

Expiry 

date 

Brian Christie 21-Nov-08 0.57 0.82 4,198,614 -    -    4,198,614 21-Nov-08 20-Nov-18 

 21-Nov-08 0.56 0.82 2,099,307 -    -    2,099,307 21-Nov-09 20-Nov-19 

 21-Nov-08 0.55 0.82 2,099,307 -    -    2,099,307 21-Nov-10 20-Nov-20 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    9,270,545  -    9,270,545 10-Oct-16 09-Oct-26 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    4,635,272  -    4,635,272 10-Oct-17 09-Oct-27 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    4,635,272  -    4,635,272 10-Oct-18 09-Oct-28 

Gontse 

Moseneke 08-Jul-10 0.4 0.29 1,566,457 -    -    1,566,457 08-Jul-10 07-Jul-20 

 08-Jul-10 0.4 0.29 783,229 -    -    783,229 08-Jul-11 07-Jul-21 

 08-Jul-10 0.4 0.29 783,229 -    -    783,229 08-Jul-12 07-Jul-22 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    3,458,741  -    3,458,741 10-Oct-16 09-Oct-26 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    1,729,371  -    1,729,371 10-Oct-17 09-Oct-27 

 10-Oct-16 0.18 0.27 -    1,729,371  -    1,729,371 10-Oct-18 09-Oct-28 

Bradley Cerff 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 2,150,000 -    (2,150,000) -    20-Jun-14 -    

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 1,075,000 -    (1,075,000) -    20-Jun-15 -    

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 1,075,000 -    (1,075,000) -    20-Jun-16 -    

Willem de Meyer 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 1,675,000 -    -    1,675,000 20-Jun-14 19-Jun-24 

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 837,500 -    -    837,500 20-Jun-15 19-Jun-25 

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 837,500 -    -    837,500 20-Jun-16 19-Jun-26 

Tariro 

Mudzimuirema 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 1,250,000 -    -    1,250,000 20-Jun-14 19-Jun-24 

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 625,000 -    -    625,000 20-Jun-15 19-Jun-25 

 20-Jun-14 0.5 0.53 625,000 -    -    625,000 20-Jun-16 19-Jun-26 

Dr Thabo Kgogo 02-Dec-14 0.39 0.42 1,950,000 -    -    1,950,000 02-Dec-15 01-Dec-25 

 02-Dec-14 0.39 0.42 1,950,000 -    -    1,950,000 02-Dec-16 01-Dec-26 

 02-Dec-14 0.39 0.42 1,950,000 -    -    1,950,000 02-Dec-17 01-Dec-27 

Damain Matroos 10-Jun-15 0.25 0.23 1,611,111 -    -    1,611,111 10-Jun-16 09-Jun-26 

 10-Jun-15 0.25 0.23 1,611,111 -    -    1,611,111 10-Jun-17 09-Jun-27 

 10-Jun-15 0.25 0.23 1,611,111 -    -    1,611,111 10-Jun-18 09-Jun-28 

        32,363,476 25,458,572  (4,300,000) 53,522,048     
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The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables approximate carrying values 

due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.  Other financial assets and loans to and from Group companies are evaluated 

by the Group at measurement date based on inputs such as interest and exchange rates, country-specific factors and 

creditworthiness of debtors. 

    

 

Carrying value Fair value 

    

 

2017 2016 2017 2016 

  

 

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Loans and receivables  

 

    

Other financial assets (note 18)1 
  

470,896 636,944 428,682 540,851 

    

 

    

    
 

2017 2016 2017 2016 

  

 

R'000 R'000 R'000 R R'000 

Loans and receivables  

 

    

Loans to Group companies (note 17) 152,809 163,700 111,996 101,346 

Other financial assets (note 18)1 
  

158,158 287,747 150,388 259,539 
1 In terms of SacOil's accounting policies and IAS39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") these financial instruments 

are carried at amortised cost and not at fair value, given that SacOil intends to collect the cash flows from these instruments when they fall due 

over the life of the instrument.  Changes in market discount rates which affect fair value would therefore not impact the valuation of these 

financial instruments and are not considered to be objective evidence of impairment for items carried at amortised cost per IAS 39 as this does 

not impact the timing or amount of expected future cash flows. 

       

Loans and borrowings       

Loans from Group companies (note 17) (5,647) (318) (4,952) (318) 

 

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied to measure fair values 

Assets 

Fair value at 28 
February 2017 

Group 

Fair value at 28 
February 2017 

Company Valuation technique Significant inputs 

Other financial assets 428,682 150,388 
Discounted cash flow 

model 
Weighted average cost of 

capital 

Loans to group companies - 111,996 
Discounted cash flow 

model 
Weighted average cost of 

capital 

Liabilities     

Loans from Group companies  - (4,952) 
Discounted cash flow 

model 
Weighted average cost of 

capital 

 

The following table presents the Group's assets not measured at fair value in the statement of financial position, but for which the 

fair value is disclosed above. The different levels have been defined as follows: 

Level 1:  Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2:  Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either 

directly or indirectly 

Level 3:  Techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable 

market data  
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Level 1  Level 2 Level 3 Total 

At 28 February 2017     

Other financial assets -    -    428,682  428,682  

     

At 29 February 2016     

Other financial assets -    -    540,851  540,851  

     

Level 1  Level 2 Level 3 Total 

At 28 February 2017     

Other financial assets -    -    150,388  150,388  

Loans to Group companies -    -    111,996  111,996  

Loans from Group companies -    -    (4,952) (4,952) 

 
    

At 29 February 2016     

Other financial assets -    -    259,539  259,539  

Loans to Group companies -    -    101,346  101,346  

Loans from Group companies -    -    (318) (318) 

          

 

There were no transfers between any levels during the year. The Group's own non-performance risk at 28 February 2017 was 

assessed to be insignificant. 

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk 

management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on 

the Group’s financial performance. 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 

prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price 

risk and commodity risk. 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

foreign exchange rates. The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency 

exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised 

assets and liabilities and investments in foreign subsidiaries.  The Group's foreign currency exposures are managed by Group 

Finance.  Management is looking into the implementation of foreign currency hedging to manage foreign currency exposures within 

the Group. 

At 28 February 2017, if the Rand had weakened or strengthened by 11% against the US dollar with all other variables held constant, 

Group post-tax loss for the year would have been R51.6 million lower (2016: Group post-tax profit would have been R61.6 million 

higher) and R51.6 million higher (2016: Group post-tax profit would have been R61.6 million lower), mainly as a result of foreign 

exchange gains or losses on translation of US dollar denominated financial assets (note 18). 

At 28 February 2017, if the Rand had weakened or strengthened by 11% against the US dollar, with all other variables held constant, 

Company post-tax loss for the year would have been R32.9 million lower (2016: Company post-tax profit would have been R40.8 

million higher) and R32.9 million higher (2016: Company post-tax profit would have been R40.8 million lower), mainly as a result of 

foreign exchange gains and losses on the translation of US dollar denominated financial assets (note 18) and US dollar denominated 

loans to Group companies (note 17).  
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Included in the statement of financial position are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the Rand: 
 

2017 2016 

R'000 R'000 

US dollars     

Financial assets 468,989 559,563 

Trade and other receivables 1,270 2,334 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,340 17,127 
   

 2017  

R’000  

US dollars   

Financial assets 156,252 210,366 

Loans to Group companies 142,893 160,280 

 

Variations in exchange rates for the Pula or British pound have a minimal effect on the financial results of the Group and Company. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents. The Group has no debt at 

28 February 2017 (2016: RNil). Cash and cash equivalents deposited at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate 

risk. Cash and cash equivalents deposited at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group's cash and cash 

equivalents are deposited at fixed interest rates, thereby eliminating cash flow interest rate risk. Variations in interest rate have a 

minimal impact on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents. 

At 28 February 2017 and in the prior year the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the financial instruments of the Group and 

Company would have been immaterial to the Group and Company loss for the year. 

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the oil it produces and trades. The Group’s 

policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-based prices with customers. 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. 

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents (note 23), including deposits with banks 

and financial institutions, the contingent and deferred consideration and loans to operating partners (note 18). For banks and 

financial institutions, only independently rated parties with high credit ratings are accepted. The Group aims to trade only with 

recognised and creditworthy third parties to minimise the risk of default on the contingent consideration, loans to operating 

partners and the deferred considerations. 

The Group's petroleum sales are made to the EGPC and Trafigura. At 28 February 2017 all trade receivables represent amounts due 

from EGPC.  There was a history of defaults in the past with respect to this customer, however payments have become more regular 

in recent times, with debtors days averaging circa 60 days. EGPC and Trafigura are not independently rated.  In the absence of 

independence ratings, Group Finance performs its own assessment of the credit quality of each customer, taking into account its 

financial position, past experience and other factors. 

The concentration of credit risk for other financial assets is given in note 18.  There has been a history of default on the loan 

advanced to EERNL. The Encha Energy debt became due and payable on the 29 February 2016 but remains unpaid as at the date of 

these financial statements. No other significant defaults have occurred with respect to other financial assets. 

As at 28 February 2017, other financial asset of R468.3 million (2016: R636.9 million) were fully performing.  As at the same date, 

other financial assets totalling R117.8 million (2016: R173.6 million) were impaired.  The amount of the provision was R115.9 million 

(2016: R173.6 million).  Other financial assets that were impaired as at 28 February 2017 are shown in note 18 being the 'advance 

payment against future services' and the 'deferred consideration on disposal of Greenhills Plant' (2016: 'Loan due from EERNL'). 
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At 28 February 2017, there were no other financial assets that were past due but not impaired (2016: nil). 

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at 28 February 2017 is the carrying value of each group of financial assets outlined in 

notes 18, 22 and 23.  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Cash flow forecasting is 

performed for the operating entities of the Group and aggregated by Group Finance. Group Finance monitors rolling forecasts of 

the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs. 

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the 

reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 

 1-3 months 3-6 months 6-12 months Total 

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

At 28 February 2017     

Trade and other payables (note 28) 9,419 - - 9,419  

Total 9,419 - - 9,419 

          

At 29 February 2016     

Trade and other payables (note 28) 22,361 - - 22,361 

Total 22,361 - - 22,361 

     

        

At 28 February 2017     

Loan from Group company (note 17) - - 5,647 5,647 

Trade and other payables (note 28) 2,923 - - 2,923 

Total 2,923 - 5,647 8,570 

          

At 29 February 2016     

Loan from Group company (note 17) - - 318 318 

Trade and other payables (note 28) 15,759 - - 15,759 

Total 15,759 - 318 16,077 

 

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it remains sufficiently funded to support its business strategy and maximise 

shareholder value. The Group’s funding needs are met through a combination of debt and equity. 

The capital structure of the Group consists of net cash, which includes cash and cash equivalents after deducting financial liabilities 

and equity attributable to equity shareholders of the parent, comprising issued share capital, reserves and accumulated losses as 

disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. 

The Group would ordinarily monitor capital on the basis of the net debt ratio, that is the ratio of net debt to net debt plus equity; 

however at 28 February 2017 the Group was in a net cash position of R18.7 million (2016: R107.4 million), following the receipt of 

the cash collateral in June 2015. As such no gearing ratio has been calculated at 28 February 2017 or as at 29 February 2016.  The 

net cash position of the Group was as follows: 

 

 2017 2016 

 R'000 R'000 

Cash and cash equivalents (note 23) 18,724 107,349 

Net cash 18,724 107,349 
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The following event took place from the period 1 March 2017 to the date of this report.  

On 3 March 2017, SacOil signed agreements to acquire 100% of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited (“Phembani Oil”) from Gentacure 

Proprietary Limited (“Gentacure”) and its holding company, Moopong Investments Holdings Proprietary Limited (“Moopong”) (“the 

Acquisition”).  Phembani Oil’s only asset is a 71% direct interest in Afric Oil Group (“Afric Oil”), one of the largest independent fuel 

distributors in South Africa, distributing over 30 million litres of fuel product (diesel, petrol and paraffin) monthly to a diversified 

client base that include local and national government, mining, construction, transport, manufacturing, parastatals, resellers and 

agricultural clients. Following completion of the Acquisition, SacOil will hold a 71% indirect interest in Afric Oil, with the remaining 

29% interest held by The Compensation Fund, a fund managed by the Public Investment Corporation SOC Limited (“PIC”), the largest 

fund manager on the African continent.   The detailed announcement regarding this acquisition is available on the Company’s 

website at www.sacoilholdings.com. 

On 6 March 2017, following careful consideration, the Company decided to seek shareholders’ approval to cancel the admission of 

its ordinary shares to trading on AIM (“Cancellation”).  The decision was made on the basis that the Company’s shareholder base is 

predominantly South African and its shares trade sporadically in London.  Accordingly, the board of directors felt it could not justify 

the costs of retaining two listings and the burden of complying with two regulatory regimes.  An explanatory circular was posted to 

shareholders on 24 April 2017 to call a general meeting to approve the Cancellation, setting out the background to and reasons for 

Cancellation, the reasons why the board of directors believe that this is in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders 

as a whole and their recommendation to shareholders to vote in favour of the resolution on the Cancellation.  The circular is also 

available on the Company's website: www.sacoilholdings.com. The general meeting was held on 22 May 2017 and shareholders 

voted in favour of the Cancellation. The Cancellation became effective at 07:00 (UK time) on 31 May 2017. 

On 31 May 2017, SacOil secured an equity bridge loan of R162.2 million ($US$12.5 million) from Gemcorp Africa Fund I Limited, a 

company based in Mauritius.  The loan is repayable in twelve months from the proceeds of a rights issue which the board of directors 

has committed to undertake within the next twelve months.  The loan is secured by a cession in security of the rights offer proceeds, 

bears interest at 8.5% per annum and was arranged at a fee of 2%.  The loan will be utilised to fund the acquisition of Phembani Oil 

and for working capital for general corporate purposes of the Group. 

 
2017 2016 

R'000 R'000 

Exploration and evaluation assets - work programme commitments - due within 12 months 313 830 

Exploration and evaluation assets - work programme commitments - due within 13 to 48 months 40,008 51,282 

Total 40,321  52,112  

Exploration and evaluation commitments will be funded through a combination of cash, debt and equity funding. 

   

  

Cost carry arrangement with Total1 114,003 95,773 

Total 114,003  95,773  
1   Cost carry arrangement 

The Farm-in agreement between Semliki and Total provides for a carry of costs by Total on behalf of Semliki on Block III. Semliki's rights under the 

contract were subsequently assigned to SacOil DRC as part of the reorganisation concluded on 29 February 2016. Total will be entitled to recover 

these costs, being SacOil DRC's share of the production costs on Block III, plus interest, from future oil revenues.  The contingency becomes 

probable when production of oil commences and will be raised in full at that point.  At 28 February 2017 Total has incurred R114.0 million 

(29 February 2016: R95.8 million) of costs on behalf of SacOil DRC.  Should this liability be recognised, a corresponding increase in assets will be 

recognised, which, together with existing exploration and evaluation assets, will be recognised as development infrastructure assets.  

  

http://www.sacoilholdings.com/
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In assessing whether an impairment or impairment reversal is required, the carrying value of the CGU is compared with its 

recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Given the 

nature of the Group’s activities, information on the fair value of an asset is usually difficult to obtain unless negotiations with 

potential purchasers or similar transactions are taking place.  Consequently, unless indicated otherwise, the recoverable amount 

used in assessing the impairment charges or reversals described below is value in use. The Group generally estimates value in use 

using a discounted cash flow model. 

Key assumptions relating to the valuation of the oil and gas assets and other intangible assets in the current and prior year include 

the discount rate and cash flows used to determine the value-in-use.  Future cash flows were estimated based on financial budgets 

approved by management covering a three year period and were extrapolated over the useful life of the assets to reflect the long-

term plans for the Group using the estimated growth rate for the specific business. The future cash flows were discounted to their 

present values using a pre-tax discount rate of 10%.  This discount rate was derived from the Group’s post-tax weighted average 

cost of capital (WACC), with appropriate adjustments made to reflect the risks specific to the CGU and to determine the pre-tax 

rate. The WACC took into account targeted debt and equity, weighted 50% each. The cost of equity was derived from the expected 

return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt was based on the interest rate at which the Group would be able 

to borrow for future expenditure. Segment-specific risk was incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are 

evaluated annually based on publicly available market data. 

Other key assumptions used for the valuation in the current and prior year: 

Crude oil prices: Forecast commodity prices were based on management’s estimates and available market data. 

Production rates: Based on management's best estimate of production profiles. 

Growth rate estimates: Rates were based on published industry research. 

Gross margins: Gross margins were based on average values achieved in since the acquisition of the assets.   

28 February 2017 2017 2016 

 Impairment reversals: R R 

  Oil and gas properties (note 15) 46,179 - 

  Other intangible assets (note 20) 15,968 - 

        62,147 - 

 

The trigger for testing for the reversal of previously recognised impairment losses was the uplift in oil prices and future operating 

cost estimates.  On 28 February 2017, the Group reversed the impairments of oil and gas assets of US$3.5 million (R46.2 million) 

(2016: nil) and other intangible assets US$1.2 million (R16.0 million).  These reversals relate to impairment losses recognised in the 

prior year attributable to these assets which are owned by SacOil's subsidiary Mena International Petroleum Company Limited. The 

reversals resulted from a positive change in the estimates used to determine the assets’ recoverable amount since the impairment 

losses were recognised, specifically the future oil price estimates and future operating cost estimates. The basis for the 

determination of recoverable amount is outlined above. 

28 February 2016 2017 2016 

 Impairment losses: R R 

  Oil and gas properties (note 15)    -     (56,849) 

  Other intangible assets (note 20)    -     (19,659) 

              -     (76,508) 

 

The trigger for impairment testing for the prior year was the decline in oil prices which significantly affected the revenue of the 

Group. This decline occurred subsequent to the acquisition of Mena in October 2014.  

Management considered the sensitivity of the value-in-use calculation to various key assumptions such as crude oil prices and 

production rates. These sensitivities were taken into consideration in determining the required impairments or reversal of 

impairments.  A 10% change in any of these variables would have changed the recoverable amount to between $12.2 million 

(159.1 million) (2016:  $12.5 million (R201.3 million)) and $36.6 million (R476.1 million) (2016: $20.9 million (R337.2 million)).   The 

recoverable amount at 28 February 2017 was $24.4 million (R317.6 million) (2016: $13.9 million (R223.4 million)). 
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The Group's oil and gas properties and other intangible assets form part of a single Cash Generating Unit ("CGU").  This CGU falls 

within the Egypt reportable segment (note 5).   

The Group has entered into operating leases on premises, with a lease term of five years. Future minimum rentals payable under 

non-cancellable operating leases as at 28 February 2017 are as follows: 
     

     
2017 2016 2017 2016      

R R R R 

Within one year       1,680 1,549 1,680 1,549 

After one year but not more than five years 3,623 5,304 3,623 5,304 

          5,303 6,853 5,303 6,853 

The Company incurred a net loss for the year ended 28 February 2017 of R211.8 million (2016: net profit: R39.6 million). The results 

of the Group continue to be affected by developments in the global markets with respect to oil prices and exchange rates as well 

as lower than expected performance of the Lagia asset for the reasons highlighted in the operations and finance reviews.  

Consequently, the Group’s operations have not delivered expected cash flows which has resulted in a net cash outflow of 

R88.1 million for the year ended 28 February 2017 (2016: R128.5 million) from operations, business development activities and 

overhead costs.   The Group’s cash resources at 28 February 2017 total R18.7 million and are presently not adequate to meets the 

Group’s obligations for the foreseeable future.  The following uncertainties therefore exist with respect to the Group’s ability to 

remain a going concern. 

A deficit of R164.4 million exists in the Group’s cash flow forecast to February 2020 (“the Forecast”) for reasons highlighted above.  

The Forecast does not take into account the possible cash inflow which could arise from the recovery of funds owed to the Group 

as disclosed in note 18.  In order to address the shortfall, the Group secured an equity bridge of $12.5 million from Gemcorp Africa 

Fund I Limited on 31 May 2017 as disclosed in note 20 which became available to the Group to utilise as of that date.  This loan will 

be repaid from the proceeds of a rights issue which the Board of Directors (“Board”) has committed to undertake within the next 

twelve months. The Board is confident of obtaining the required support from its key shareholders for the future rights issue, 

however it is difficult to establish with certainty the extent to which shareholders will follow their rights in order to raise adequate 

funds to repay the loan.  

Should Lagia production increase significantly as forecasted based on the planned development activities, it is expected that this 

should have a material impact on the financial performance of the Group as a whole, subject to the impact of the prevailing 

exchange rates and oil prices during the foreseeable future.  Further, the Group is still in the exploration phase for certain of the 

rights that it holds. Should these explorations prove successful, there is significant upside available in the forecasted financial 

position and performance in the long term.   It remains to be seen whether the planned development and exploration activities 

yield the expected results. 

SacOil has completed the acquisition of Phembani Oil and this acquisition is expected to contribute positively to the cash flow 

position of the Group. Management is confident that Afric Oil’s underlying financial performance will further improve the 

sustainability of Group.  The attainment of Afric Oil’s forecast after the acquisition remains an uncertainty given the extensive 

integration that will be required.   

The above conditions give rise to material uncertainties which may cast doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going 

concern and, therefore that it may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. 

The Board remains reasonably confident that it will manage the material uncertainties that exist, accordingly the financial 

statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This basis presumes that funds 
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will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities will occur in the ordinary 

course of business. 

On 31 May 2017, the Group acquired 100% of the share capital of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited (“Phembani”), an investment 

holding company whose only asset is a 71% equity interest in Afric Oil Proprietary Limited which owns a fuel distribution business. 

Phembani has been acquired to enable the Group to enter the downstream segment of the oil and gas value chain and have a 

footprint in South Africa.  The acquisition is also expected to contribute significant revenues and cash flows as a basis for establishing 

overall sustainability of the Group. 

The provisional fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Phembani as at the date of acquisition were: 
 
 

Provisional fair value 
R'000 

Property, plant and equipment 230,573  

Intangible assets 500  

Other financial asssets 3,500  

Deferred tax assets 11,915  

Inventories 32,612  

Loans to group companies 459  

Other financial assets 368  

Current tax receivable 342  

Trade and other receivables 234,657  

Cash and cash equivalents 26,969  

  541,896  

   

Financial liabilities  (239,677) 

Finance lease obligations  (4,677) 

Deferred tax   (1,333) 

Other financial liabilities  (11,523) 

Current tax payable  (26) 

Deferred consideration  (45,812) 

Trade and other payables  (128,996) 

Provisions  (3,420) 

Bank overdraft  (9,205) 

  (444,669) 

  

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 97,227  

Non-controlling interest  (28,196) 

Goodwill arising on acquisition 114,413  

Consideration at fair value 183,444  

  Cash  38,997  

  Equity instruments 89,487  

  Contingent consideration (equity instruments) 54,960  

  

The cash outflow on acquisition is  as follows:  

Cash paid 38,997  

Net cash acquired with the subsidiary (17,764)  

Net consolidated cash outflow 21,233  
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The fair value of the 690 million SacOil ordinary shares issued or to be issued as part of the consideration paid for the acquisition of 

Phembani was based on the 90 day volume weighted average price on 31 May 2017, at a discount of 10%. 

The contingent consideration will be settled in SacOil ordinary shares if Phembani achieves EBITDA of between R68 million and R100 

million for the year ending 31 December 2017 and if it recovers specified accounts receivable within 12 months. 

The fair value of trade and other receivables is R234.7 million and includes trade receivables with a fair value of R204.4 million. The 

gross contractual amount for trade receivables due is R224.3 million, of which R19.9 million is expected to be uncollectible. 

"The fair values disclosed are provisional due to the complexity of the acquisition and the fact that the assessment of the underlying 

intangible assets acquired (brand and customer and supplier relationships), and the allocation of value to these assets is still being 

finalised.  In addition, these fair values are based on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2017, being the latest available financial 

information close to the acquisition date. As a result the final fair values and final goodwill acquired may differ once the intangible 

asset valuation process has been completed.  The review of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired will be completed 

within 12 months of the acquisition at the latest. 

The goodwill arising on acquisition is attributable to expected synergies from the integration of the Afric Oil and Big Red businesses 

and the value of the brand, customer relationships and supplier relationships. 
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for the year ended 28 February 2017 

Company: SacOil Holdings Limited 

Issued Share Capital: 3,269,836,208 

In accordance with the JSE Limited Listings Requirements, the following table confirms that the spread of registered shareholders 

of the Company as at 24 February 2017 is as follows: 

 

Number of 
shareholdings % 

Number of 
shares % 

     

SHAREHOLDER SPREAD     

1 - 1 000 shares 833 24.94 294,985 0.01 

1 001 - 10 000 shares 883 26.44 4,274,791 0.13 

10 001 - 100 000 shares 1,075 32.19 42,743,765 1.31 

100 001 - 1 000 000 shares 443 13.26 143,273,129 4.38 

1 000 001 - 10 000 000 shares 89 2.66 274,122,123 8.38 

10 000 001 shares and over 17 0.51 2,805,127,415 85.79 

Total   3,340 100.00 3,269,836,208 100.00 

      
DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS     

Banks/Brokers  36 1.08 26,102,232 0.80 

Close Corporations  39 1.17 44,222,310 1.35 

Endowment Funds  4 0.12 3,194,700 0.10 

Individuals  3,069 91.89 464,170,457 14.20 

Insurance Companies  2 0.06 44,616,743 1.36 

Investment Companies  10 0.30 2,414,681 0.07 

Mutual Funds  3 0.09 15,782,710 0.48 

Nominees  1 0.03 18,578,700 0.57 

Other Corporations  29 0.87 12,020,160 0.37 

Private Companies  61 1.83 108,169,875 3.31 

Public Companies  5 0.15 230,753,260 7.06 

Retirement Funds  4 0.12 2,274,630,025 69.56 

Trusts  77 2.31 25,180,355 0.77 

Total   3,340 100.00 3,269,836,208 100.00 

      
PUBLIC / NON - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS     

Non - Public Shareholders 13 0.39 2,375,810,179 72.66 

Directors 1  3 0.09 814,413 0.02 

Associates of the Company holdings 9 0.27 130,133,878 3.98 

Strategic Holdings (more than 10%) 1 0.03 2,244,861,888 68.65 

Public Shareholders  3,327 99.61 894,026,029 27.34 

Total   3,340 100.00 3,269,836,208 100.00 

      
Beneficial shareholders holding 5% or more     

Government Employees Pension Fund 2   2,244,861,888 68.65 

Vidacos Nominees Limited   110,612,069 3.38 

Total       2,355,473,957 72.04 

1   The shareholding of directors as at 28 February 2017 is disclosed on page 13. 
2    The Government Employees Pension Fund shareholding is managed by the Public Investment Corporation (SOC) Limited. 

 


